Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Joint Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Charles Gee Heathrow Limited 04307242
In the Court case number
The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 7221 of 2013
Companies Court

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Geoffrey Paul Rowley Phiip Lewis Armstrong
address(es) of FRP Advisary LLP FRP Advisory LLP
administrator(s} 10 Furnival Street 10 Furnival Street
London London
EC4A 1AB EC4A 1AB

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b} Insert date (b) 21 October 2013 {b) 20 Apni 2014

Signed @?\

Jont / Administrator(s) "
Dated A~ N\0"~-'\ RO\V&
-

Contact Detalls-
You do not have to give any contact Geoffrey Paul Rowley
information n the box opposite but If FRP Advisory LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 10 Furnival Street
contact you if there 15 a query on the London
form EC4A 1AB
The contact information that you give 020 3005 4000
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

\\ ~| when you have completed and signed this form, please send itto the *
w9

A s

21/05/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




FRP Adwvisory LLP
10 Furnival Streext

London
) EC4A 1AB
FRP Tel +44 (0)20 3005 4000
" Fax +44 [0)20 3005 4400
Advisory www fipadvisory com
TO ALL MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN vour ref
CREDITORS our ref: C1495LONfAO081/]

date: 19 May 2014

Please ask for. Patrick Donnan or Jaz Stafford

Dear Sir/Madam

CHARLES GEE & CO. LIMITED ("CG & Co")

C. T. FREIGHT {UK) LIMITED (“CT Freight”)

PDF SERVICES (BRISTOL) LIMITED (“PDF")

CHARLES GEE GROUP LIMITED ("CG Group”)

CHARLES GEE HEATHROW LIMITED ("CG Heathrow™)

CHARLES GEE ASIA PACIFIC LIMITED ("CG Asia Pacific”)

CHARLES GEE TECHNOLOGY LIMITED (“CG Technology”)

CHARLES GEE BRIDGWATER LIMITED (“CG Bridgwater”)

CHARLES GEE MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED ("CG Management”)
{ALL IN ADMINISTRATION) (together “the Companies™)

Further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Compames, T provide my progress report on the
administraticns in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insclvency Rules 1986 ("IR'86") This report covers the
period from my appointment (being 21 October 2013) to 20 Apnil 2014 for all Companies except CG Group
The peniod this report covers for CG Group 1s from my appointment (being 14 November 2013) to 13 May
2014

I attach
= Appendix A - Statutory information regarding the Companies and the Jomt Administrators,
s Appendix B - A copy my Proposals for the Companies;
« Appendwx C - Receipts and payments account for the Companies for the respective periods,
« Appendix D - Detals of my firms’ time costs and disbursements incurred in the respective periods

for the Companies,
Appendix E - Statement of expenses incurred in respect of the Companies, and
= Appendix F - Form 2 24B in respect of the Companies, formal notice of the progress report

1, The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

11 As per my Proposals dated 29 November 2013, it i1s believed that the Companies have insufficient
property to enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors, apart from via the Prescribed Part
Therefore there was no requirement to call meetings of creditors In accordance with Paragraph 51 of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 ("IA'86"), and no meetings were called.

12 There would have been a requirement to call a meeting of creditors If the Joint Administrators were
requested to do so by creditors whose debts amount tc at least 10% of the total debts of the
company concerned No request was made In the prescribed format within 12 days of the date of
the Proposals in accordance with Rule 2 37 of the IR'86 in respect of any of the Companies As no
such requests were recewved, the Proposals were deemed approved on 12 December 2013

13 A copy of my Proposals for the Companies 1s attached at Appendix B for your reference

AO081

FRP Advistry LLP Is incomporated n England ang Wales Lnder the Lired Lability Fartnenshis Act 2000 as o Limited Liability Portnerstip Porinershie Number OC 353680
Regutarad ofice 10 Fumnal Street london, EC4A 1A2 A tist of members names s open 10 nspechion at this cddiess www Tpadwvisory com




21

22

23

24

25

2.6

27

28

29

210

AQ08]

Progress of the Administrations

Receipts and payments

I attach at Appendix C receipts and payments accounts detailing all transactions for the respective
peniods for the Companies

All receipts and payments are shown net of VAT which 1s recoverabie and payable in the
administrations  Any VAT payable or reclaimable 1s shown separately in the receipts and payments
accounts,

For details of all expenses incurred within the reporting penod, including unpaid expenses, please
refer to Appendix E

All funds realised are held in interest bearing accounts and interest earned 1s detailed in the receipts
and payments accounts

CG & Co
Books Debts

On appointment CG & Co's book debt ledger totalled £1,646,518 (£1,556,107 of which was financed
and £90,501 of which was not) Hiton Baird Collection Services Limited (“Hilton Baird”), were
instructed to collect the financed book debts of the Company by RBS Invoice Finance Lirmited
("RBSIF"} and RBSIF have since recovered therr lending in full Given therr knowledge of the
Company and the ledger Hilton Baird were retained by the Jont Admimistrators to assist them
collecting the surplus financed book debts and the non-financed debts of the Company At the date
of this report, collections total £624,726, of which £321,161 had been made by RBSIF under the
terms of their facility and the assignment of the financed book debts to them upon appointment.
The further recoveries of £303,565 have been made for the benefit of the admntstration and include
the £15,788 disclosed in my previous report,

Coitections remain ongoing but are approaching completion Recoveries have been materially
hampered by significant counter claims in both number and volume from debtors, where they have
had goods in transit which have then become subject to liens and other similar claims by CG & Co's
unpaid suppliers Dealing with these competing claims has been a significant area of work 1n the
administration

Motor Vehicles

On 16 December 2013 my agents, Edward Symons (“ES”), sold two Broshws Trailers for £12,500
and a Ford Fiesta for £2,500, in lne with their valuation. {ES undertock a valuation of all of the
Companies’ physical assets for the Joint Administrators following appoaintment )

Chattels

On 7 January 2014 my agents sold CG & Co's office furniture and equipment for £500 on an ex-situ
basis. These assets had been ascribed no value on this basis by ES

Refunds
Refunds of £17,274 of pre-appointment VAT and £1,811 of business rates have been reahsed
Petty Cash and Cash at Bank

Petty cash on site at CG & Co's premises cn appointment totalled £762 67




2.11

212

213

214

215

216

2.17

218

219

AQ081

Cash at bank was subject to set off against sums owed to the CG & Co's bankers, The Royal Bank of
Scotland Plc ("RBS™), by other of the Companies, further to the terms of RBS's facilities, As such 1t 1s
not recoverable

Trading Surplus

As reported previously, the Joint Administrators continued to trade the Birkenhead warehouse and
kept the London office open to complete certain valuable contracts at Birkenhead and preserve the
value n the book debts This trading continued until the 30 November 2013 and generated trading
profits of £159,830 after costs

CT Freight
Chattels

As previously reported, the sum of £2,000 was realised in relation to the furniture and equipment
located at CT Freight's former trading premises which was sold on an ex-situ basis These chattels
were valued by ES at £1,200 in-situ on a going concern basis and not considered to have a
realisable value ex-situ One of the sales was made to a company which 1s connected to CT Freight
by virtue of a common director Full best practice disclosure of the detalls of this sale in accordance
with Staterment of Inscivency Practice ("SIP") 13, "Acquisitions of Assets of Insolvency Companies by
Drectors” is included within the Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

Book Debts

As disclosed previously Ray Cattermole ("RC"), a chartered legal executive and specialist frerght
debtor collections agent, has been appointed to collect the book debt ledger of CT Freight As at the
date of my last report the sum of £188,535 had been collected A further £140,142 has been
collected since, resulting in total realisations to date in the sum of £328,677

CT Freights ledger totalled £897,957 on appointment but a large number of debtors are significantly
aged, based overseas and have raised significant queries and counter claims.,

Given the nature of the debtors and the volume (there are approximately 175 different debtors
making up the CT Freght’s ledger), book debt collections have been a major area of work 1n the
administration  Liaising with various stakeholders, identifying the location of goods In transit and
faciitating the uplift of third party goods from CT Freight's premises have all been necessary to
avoid impairing the value of the debtor ledger

Whilst a large proportion of the bafances confirmed collectable have now been recovered, certain
matenal balances remain outstanding and the Administrators have engaged legal advisers to act n
foreign jurisdictions to recover some of these balances

Pelty Cash

CT Freight held petty cash in various currencies on site which was subsequently banked into the
administration account and totailed £154 62

S R Techmics Contribution

S R Technics were a former customer of CT Freight who utiised 'the Portal’, a specialist customs
compliance software tool developed by CT Freight Shortly following the appointment they requested
that all documents and data CT Freight held in relation to this be delivered up to them As this
represented a matenal investment of time by the Joint Administrators’ staff and was not to the
benefit of all creditors, the Joint Administrators negotiated that S R Technics pay our reasonable
costs in complying with the request The sum of £1,840 was agreed and recewved In this regard




221

222

223

2.24

225

226

227

228

229

AQO8]

PDF

Books Debts

RC was Instructed to collect the book debt ledger of PDF also At the date of this report he had
recovered £61,632, from a total gross ledger of £144,086, which includes £59,760 disclesed in my
previous report Due to certain counter claims, claims for set off in retation other of the Companies
and the likely cost of further collections versus the antiaipated success and recovenes, no further
realisations are anticipated

Plant & Equipment and Office Furniture & Equipment

On 24 October 2013 my agents ES sold the plant and equipment, office furniture and equipment for
£3,530, significantly in excess of their ex-situ valuation of £1,800.

Motor Velicle

On 28 October 2013 ES sold PDF's Ford Transit van to an unconnected party for £3,200, which was
£300 more than its valuation of £2,900

Plant Subject to Finance

On 13 November 2013 ES sold the Mantya Cab with a Cormach Crane for £140,000 The remaining
finance with Aldermore was repaid from sale proceeds generating a surplus to the administration of
£93,475

Rent

1 have collected the outstanding rent of £11,355 due from Cam Machine Components Limited
(*CMC") who sublet warehouse space from PDF at its former premises. The lease for PDF's former
premises was also subsequently assigned to CMC by the Joint Administrators

Refunds

Specialist rating agents Capa were instructed to carry out rent and business rates reviews of all the
Companies’ premises Subsequently they have recovered a net refund of business rates of £416 n
respect of PDF’s premises

Petty Cash

Petty cash on site at the PDF premises on appointment totalied £2 08

CG Group

Intercompany Balances

CG Group was owed £2,409,506 from other entities in the Charles Gee group (“the Group™) on
appointment Section 4 of this report provides further information on the unsecured dividends
anticipated from certain Companies Whilst the timing and quantum of these dividends 1s yet to be
determined, realisations are expected from this source in CG Group’s administration

Director Loan Accounts

My investigations continue 1nto the repayments of the loan accounts prior to administration




231

232

233

234

235

2 36

237

238

239

ADO8!

CG Heathrow
Books Debts

RC was also instructed to collect the book debt ledger of CG Heathrow At the date of this report he
had recovered £48,218 which includes the £2,870 disclosed in my previous repoit

CG Heathrow’s ledger totalled £276,166 on appointment but contained matenal intercompany
balances, which are not coliectable, and has been subject to maternial counter claims, which have
significantly reduced the collectable balance

Motor Vehicles

On 28 January 2014 ES sold three unfinanced trailers for £3,500,

Two other tralers purported to be owned by the Company were not delivered up to the Jomint
Administrators and have been reported as stolen to the police and our insurers We continue to
progress claims in this regard

Plant and Machinery

ES sold the plant and machinery of CG Heathrow to one of its directors As such, we make the
following disclosures under SIP13

« The date of the transaction was 12 November 2013,

* The assets involved were plant and machinery and the sale was made under invoice,

» The consideration for the transaction was £1,250 plus VAT and was received on 12
November 2013;

« The name of the purchaser was Mr Sean Lewis and the nature of his connection i1s that
he 15 a director of the company, and

+ We are not aware of the purchaser being independently advised on the transaction

Chattels

On 29 November 2013 ES sold chattel assets consisting of several mobile phones to a phone
recycling company for £34

Refunds
I have received a refund of pre-appointment VAT of £831

CG Asia Pacific

Books Debts

On appointment 1 instructed CG Conex Limited ("CG Conex™) to assist in collecting the book debt
ledger, which was recorded in the company’s accounts at £379,512 CG Conex where instructed as
they were previously assisting CG Asia Pacfic with the collections and had a working relationship
with certain debtors, who are predominantly based in the Asiz Pacfic region Collections to date
total £50,441 and CG Conex have and confirmed they have made all the recoveries they are able to
As such they have been dis-instructed and I have now engaged RC to attempt to recover the
remaining debts.

CG Technology

There were no assets in this entity and I am now taking steps to conclude its administration




240

241

242

243

244

245

246

247

31

ADOE1

CG Bridgwater

Intercompany Balances

CG Bridgwater 1s owed £101,129 by other entities 1n the Group. Certain of these companies are
antictpated to pay a dividend under the Prescrnibed Part so future recoveries are anticipated. Please
see section 4 for further information on dividend prospects.

Books Debts

My collections agent RC was instructed to collect the bock debt ledger of CG Bridgwater To date he
has recovered £8,612, which includes the £5,066 disclosed in my previous report CG Bridgwater’s
ledger totalled £249,314 on appomtment (including mtercompany bafance detalled above) the
majority of which relates to two German debtors who have to date falled to engage with RC or the
Administrators. Legal action 1s now being contemplated and German lawyers have been approached
for costings in this regard

Office Furniture and Equipment

On 7 November 2013 ES sold the office furniture and equipment for £215 ES ascribed no breakup
value to these assets in their valuation

Petty Cash
Petty cash on site at CG Bridgwater’s premises on appointment totalled £30 88.

CG Management

Office Furniture and Equipment

On 9 December 2013 the office furniture and equipment was sold for £1,383, which was less than
ES’s valuation of these assets of £2,600 The sale at less than valuation was agreed further to £S’s
advice that the additional costs to remove the assets from site in order to carry out a separate sale
would have resulted in a lower net realisation than £1,383

Plant Subject to Finance

On 24 December 2013 ES sold three trailers for £46,000 The remaining finance with Aldermore was
repaid generating a surplus of £25,444 to the administration

Rent

The sum of £960 was collected from a sub lessee of office space at Knightnder House in respect of
the amount due for November 2013

Refunds

Further to Capa’s rent and business rates review I have recewved a refund of £12,661 in respect of
business rates for varnious Group premises with leases in the name of CG Management

Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets the Comparues
had, including any potential claims against directors or other parties, and what recoveries could be
made I have reviewed the Companres’ books and records and accounting information, requested
further information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns
they have concerning the way in which the Companies’ business has been conducted




32

33

34

31

32

33

34

45

46

AQO081

I have filed my conduct reports for all the Companies with the Insolvency Service Disqualification
Unit

My enquiries into the conduct of the directors and the affars of CG & Co, CT Freight, PDF, CG
Heathrow, CG Asia Pacific, CG Technology, CG Bridgwater and CG Management are now complete.

My enquiries into the conduct of the directors and the affairs of CG Group remain ongoing as there
are investigative matters which require further action and may lead to recovertes for the estate Any
future recoveries will be reported in further detail in due course

Estimated Qutcome
Secured creditors
RBS

RBS has the benefit of fixed and floating secunty over all of the Companies and C&H Haulers
Limited (iIn administration) (“C&H") by way of cross collateralised debentures from each of the
Compantes and C&H. C&H i1s part of the Group and its administration 1s reported on separately as it
was the largest trading entity within the Group

Several of the Companies statement of affairs showed realisable values for cash at bank balances
However, bank accounts which were in credit were set-off against the sums due to RBS from other
companies within the Group under the terms of the facilities it provided

At the date of appointment RBS were owed the sum of £580,539 from the Compantes and C&H
RBS was repaid in full from C&H's admunistration, where there were sufficient funds avallable to do
so, This was In order to curtal further interest and charges accruing, which in turn preserved
realisations for the Group’s other creditors As a result of this a marshalling exercise between each
of the Companies is required to establish each estate’s share of the jomt and several habihities of all
the Companies to RBS, which C&H has borne alone to date. Once each of the Companies hability 1s
finalised, where funds are available, contributions will in turn be remitted to C&H

RBSIF

RBSIF funded the debtor ledgers of CG & Co and C&H via an nvoice discounting faciity RBSIF had
the benefit of cross collateralised debentures containing fixed charges over the book debt ledgers of
CG & Co and C&H, as well as assignment nghts over the ledgers On appointment both book debt
ledgers assigned to RBSIF who commenced collecting the sums due to them Funds in use on the
CG & Co ledger on the date of appointment were £624,726 As previously reported, collections
across both C&H and CG & Co exceeded the amount due to RBSIF, who have been repaid in full.

Preferential creditors
CG Management
As previously reported, all of the employees of the Companies were employed by CG Management.

Preferential claims in the statement of affairs were estimated at £100,023. To date the Joint
Administrators have receved clams totalling £92,202 being employees’ arrears of pay and holiday
pay These have been mostly agreed but certain claims have only just been recewed due to the ill
health of certain employees Once all claims have been agreed a first and final dividend will be paid
to preferential creditors 1 antiopate approximately £10,000 will be avallable for distribution,
generating a dividend 1n in the region of 10 pence in the pound




47

48

49

4.10

411

412

51

61

62

63

AD081

Unsecured creditors

As previously reported, the Prescribed Part 1s an amount of net realsation after the costs of the
administration, which would be available to the floating charge creditor but which 1s instead ring-
fenced for the benefit of the unsecured creditors Section 176A of the IA'86 specifies how this
amount I1s calculated

The Joint Admimistrators have considered the possibility of a Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors
under $176A of the IA'86 in respect of each of the Companies

As advised above C&H have repaid RBS in full and therefore has a subrogated floating charge claim
against each of the Companies. The process of paying these claims 15 ongoing and cannot be fully
finalised until all realisations across the Companies have been also

I envisage a Prescribed Part dwidend being available to the unsecured creditors of the following
companies in due course

e CG & Co (where unsecured daims totalling £2,109,539 have been received to date )
« CT Freght (where unsecured claims totaling £453,681 have been receved to date.)
« PDF (where unsecured claims totaling £129,050 have been received to date )

Whilst asset realisations remamn ongoing, the timing and quantum of these dwidends rematns
uncertatn

Due to insufficient realisations I do not anticipate a dividend being avarlable to the unsecured
creditors of

CG Heathrow
CG Asia Pacific
CG Technology
CG Bridgwater
CG Management
CG Group

[ [ ] [ ] e L]

Joint Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

As previously reported, my pre-appointment fees relating to the Companies for pre appoinfment
advice and assisting with placing the Companies mto administration were £20,656 28 plus
disbursements of £211 83 and VAT These costs were paid by RBSIF directly, outside of the
admmistrations

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Our remuneration as Joint Administrators 1s based on computerised records of all time spent on the
administration of a case Matters dealt with during the assignment are deait with by different
members of staff depending on the level of complexity and experience required Time 1s charged to
the case in 6 minute units  Charge-out rates are based on individual expertise, qualification and
grade The costs of the firm's support staff are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with
directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, detalls of
FRP Adwisory LLP charge out rates are included at Appendix D A breakdown of our time costs
incurred during the period of this report in accordance with SIP 9 15 set out at Appendix D for the
Companies

During the reporting period I have incurred time costs across the Companies totaling £510,964 and
disbursements of £12,278

As creditors did not requisition @ meeting, it fell to the secured and preferential creditors, to approve
my remuneration RBS is the secured creditor of all of the Compantes and my remuneration was
approved by them on 16 December 2013




64

6.5

66

67

68

69

AQD08!

On CG & Co RBSIF was also a secured creditor and required to approve my remuneration My
remuneration from CG & Co was approved by RBSIF on 6 January 2014,

On CG Management It fell to the secured creditor, RBS, and preferential creditors to approve my
remuneration My remuneration was approved on 16 December 2013 by RBS and 12 February 2014
by the preferential creditors

I have drawn fees exclusive of VAT across the Companies during the reporting period as follows

Company Time Costs Remuneration Disbursements Total

(£) (£) (£) (£)
CG & Co 205,169.75 201,504.75 2,098 54 203,603.29
CT Freight 116,249 75 115,964 25 2,150 16 118,114.41
PDF 39,622 50 39,611 00 28533 39,896 33
CG Group 40,125 36 Ni} Nil Nil
CG Asia Pacific 21,066 75 20,236 75 161 65 20,398 40
CG Management 48,011 00 46,168 50 613 08 46,781 58
CG Technology 9,083 50 Nit NIl Nit
CG Heathrow 31,685 50 30,407 Q0 571191 36,118 91
Total 510,964.11 453,892.25 11,020.67 | 463,912.92

The Joint Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Joint
Administrators on behalf of each company Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use
of private vehicles for business travel, which 1s directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid
by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred
Details of disbursements incurred during the period of this report are set out in Appendix D for each
company

I attach at Appendix E a Statement of Expenses that has been incurred duning the period covered by
this report for each company

Creditors have a nght to request further informatton frcm the Joint Administrators under Rule 2 48A
of the IR'86 and further have a nght to challenge the Jomt Adminstrators’ remuneration and other
expenses, which are disclosed i this report, under Rule 2 109 of the IR'86 (For ease of reference
these are the expenses incurred 1 the reporting period as set out 1n Appendix E only) Further
detatls of these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the
following hnk  http //creditors frpadwisory com/feesguide htm  and  select the one  for
administrations  Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on
request Please note there 1s a time hmit for requesting information being 21 days following the
receipt of this progress report There 1s a ime hmit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report
for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses are excessive




My format notice of the progress report for each company can be found at Appendix F

If you have any queries about this report or the administrations, please do not hesitate to contact Jaz
Stafford at this office.

Dated' 19 May 2014

Geoff Row!
Joint Admimistrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and without personal hability.

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by Geoffrey Paul
Rowley, Philip Lewis Armstrong and Andrew Martin Shernndan who were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Companies excluding CG Group on 21 October 2013 and of CG Group on
14 November 2013.

AO081




Appendix A

Statutory Information

CHARLES GEE & CO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court 1n which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number.

Other trading names:

Company number

Registered office

Previous registered office

Business address.

Joint Administrators’ names and addresses

Date of appomtment

Appointor details-

Previous office holders, if any

Extensions to the imtial
period of appointment

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

7218 of 2013

None

06977436

10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1AB

Knightrider House
Knightrider Street
London

EC4V 51T

Knightrider House
Knightrider Street
London

ECav 51T

Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Adwvisory

10 Furnival Street

London

EC4A 1AB

21 October 2013

The Directors

None

6 months

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently




Statutory Information

C. T. FREIGHT (UK) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number’

Other trading names

Company number

Registered office:

Previous registered office

Business address

Joint Administrators’ names and addresses*

Date of appointment

Appointor detatls

Previous office holders, If any

Extensions to the initial
pertod of appointment:

Appendix A

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

7223 of 2013

None

02755523

10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1AB

Knightrider House
Knightnder Street
London

ECAV 5IT

Unit 16 Saxon Way
Harmondsworth
us7 OLW

Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Adwvisary

10 Furnival Street

London

EC4A 1AB

21 Qctober 2013

The Directors

None

6 months

The Jotnt Administrators act jointly and concurrently




Statutory Information

PDF SERVICES (BRISTOL) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which administration

Appendix A

proceedings were brought. The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court reference number 7225 of 2013
Other trading names: None
Company number 07056400
Registered office, 10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1AB
Previous registered office Knightrider House
Krightrnider Street
lLondon
EC4V 51T
Business address Unit 11
Hither Green Trading Estate
Clevedon
BS21 6XU
Jont Administrators’ names and addresses, Geoffrey Pau! Rowley and Andrew Martin Sheridan
FRP Advisory
10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1AB
Date of appointment 21 October 2013
Appointor details The Directors
Previous office holders, if any None

Extensions to the imtal
penod of appointment 6 months

The Joint Administrators act jomntly and concurrently

ot




Appendix A
Statutory Information

CHARLES GEE GROUP LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which administration

proceedings were brought. The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compantes Court
Court reference number 7955 of 2013
Other trading names None
Company number (7000093
Reqgistered office 10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1AB
Previous registered office Knightrider House
Knightrider Street
London
EC4V 5JT
Business address Kmghtrider House
Knightnder Street
London
EC4v SIT
Joint Admirustrators’ names and addresses Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory
10 Furruval Street
London
EC4A 1AB
Date of appomtment 14 November 2013
Appointor detalls’ The Qualifying Floating Charge Holder, The Royal Bank of
Scotland plc
Previous office holders, If any None

Extensions to the imbial
period of appointment 6 months

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently




Statutory Information

CHARLES GEE HEATHROW LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court tin which admimistration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number

Other trading names.

Company number

Registered office

Previous registered office

Business address

Joint Administrators” names and addresses

Date of appointment

Appointor detalls

Previous office holders, if any

Extensions to the inibal
penod of appointment

Appendix A

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

7221 of 2013

None

04307242

10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1AB

Krightrider House
Knightrider Street
London

EC4v 51T

Westcott Venture Park
Westcott

Nr Aylesbury
Buckinghamshire
HP18 0XB

Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Acdvisory

10 Furnival Street

London

EC4A 1AB

21 October 2013

The Directors

None

6 months

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently




Statutory Information

CHARLES GEE ASIA PACIFIC LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which admunistration
proceedings were brought

Court reference number:

Other trading names

Company number:

Registered office.

Previous registered office’

Business address

Joint Administrators’ names and addresses:

Date of appointment-

Appointor details.

Previous office holders, if any:

Extensions to the initial
period of appointment

Appendix A

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, Companies Court

7220 of 2013

None

07007045

10 Furmival Street
London
EC4A 1AB

Kmghtrnder House
Knightrider Street
London

EC4V 51T

Broker House
Tilbury Freeport
Tilbury

Essex

RM18 7EH

Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory

10 Furnival Street

London

EC4A 1AB

21 October 2013

The Dsrectors

None

6 months

The Joint Adrmmnistrators act jointly and concurrently




Appendix A

Statutory Information

CHARLES GEE TECHNOLOGY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought.

Court reference number:

Other trading names

Company number

Registered office.

Previous registered office

Business address

Joint Administrators’ names and addresses

Date of appointment

Appointor details

Previous office holders, if any

Extensions to the imual
pertod of appointment

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

7227 of 2013

None

07007039

10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1AB

Knightrider House
Knightnder Street
Lendon

EC4V 5JT

Broker House
Tilbury Freeport
Tilbury

Essex

RM18 7EH

Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Phlp Lewts Armstrong
FRP Adwvisory

10 Furnival Street

London

EC4A 1AB

21 October 2013

The Directors

None

6 months

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently




Statutory Information

CHARLES GEE BRIDGWATER LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought

Court reference number

Cther trading names

Company number

Registered office.

Previous registered office:

Business address

Joint Administraters’ names and addresses

Date of appointment.

Appointor detatls

Previous office holders, if any

Extensions to the initial
period of appointment

Appendix A

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

7222 of 2013

None

07104573

10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1AB

Knightrider House
Knightnder Street
London

ECaVv 51T

Woolavington Road
Puriton

Bridgwater

TAY BAD

Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Andrew Martin Sheridan
FRP Advisory

10 Furnival Street

London

EC4A 1AB

21 October 2013

The Directors

None

6 months

The Joint Admiristrators act Jointly and concurrently




Statutory Information

CHARLES GEE MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought

Court reference number

Other trading names-

Company number.

Registered office.

Previous registered office

Business address

Joint Administrators’ names and addresses

Date of appcintment

Appointor detalls.

Previous office holders, if any

Extensions to the intial
period of appointment

Appendix A

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

7224 of 2013

None

01459035

10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1AB

Kmghtrider House
Knightrider Street
London

EC4V 5T

Knightnder House
Kmghtrider Street
London

EC4V 51T

Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory

10 Furnival Street

London

EC4A 1AB

21 October 2013

The Directors

None

6 months

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently




Appendix B

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF CHARLES GEE & CO. LIMITED ("the Company”)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1
TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (“IA'86")
AND RULE 2 33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 ("IR'86")

The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the adminsstration, as detaled n
paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the IA'86, will not be achieved as the Company has
ceased to trade. As such, it i1s envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a better
result for the Company's creditors as @ whole than would be likely if the Company had
been wound-up (without first being in administration)

If objective (b) 15 not achieved, it i1s envisaged that objective (c) wilt be achieved, to
realise property in order to make a distribution to the secured creditor

The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out
above

a) They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order
to achieve the purpose of the Administration In particular that they

R Continue to trade the business of the Company, if appropriate.

n. Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such times on
such terms as they consider expedient

0] Investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firms or company whether in contract
or otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company
or any person, firm or company which supplies or has suppled goods
or services to the Company

v in addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their
powers as Administrators as they n thew discretion consider
desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the realisabons of those assets, or of any purpose
incidental to these proposals

b) The admiustration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to
automatic termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised
and all labiities ncurred during the admunistration have been discharged or until
such a time as deemed appropriate by the Administrators At this stage the Company
shall be dissolved or placed into hquidation as outlined below

¢) The size and complexity of the Group's operations was significant Given the
intertwined nature of the Companies, particularly the intercompany positions
between them, which may in due course see returns to certain Companies via
dividends from other estates, it 1s anticipated that more than 12 months will be
required to finalise the administrations As such, the administration may be extended
by six months prior to the one year anniversary pursuant to paragraph 76 of
Schedule Bl to the Act.




d) If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distnbution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the administration into
hquidation s not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the IA’'86 and three months after
the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved.

e) If they are of the view that it 1s appropriate for the Company to move from
administration into hqudation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Jomnt
Admirustrators be authorised to take steps to place the Company into whichever
hquidation process they, at ther discretion, deem appropriate Pursuant to
Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the IA'86, should the creditors not nominate a
Liguidator, the proposed Liquidators are to be Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Philip Lewis
Armstrong Any act to be done by the Joint Liguidators may be done by all or any
one of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the IR'86, creditors
may nominate a different person as the proposed lLiquidator, provided that the
normination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals
are approved.

As the Joint Administrators consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable
a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors, the following sections of the
Administrators’ proposals, (f, g and h)} will require the consent of each secured creditor
and the majonty of voting preferential creditors (as appropriate)

f) The Joint Adminustrators’ fees pilus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis
charged at the charge out rates prevating at the time the work 1s undertaken A
schedule of current charge out rates Is set out in in Appendix D

g) The Joint Administrators’ discharge from hability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the 1A'86 14 days following either the Company
entering nto hquidation or filing the nolice of mowving from administration to
dissolution

h) Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time
the mileage was incurred

Dated 29 November 2013

X

Geoffrey Paul Rowley

Joint Administrator

insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the United Kingdem by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Geoffrey Paul

Rowiey and Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on 21
October 2013.




Appendix B

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF C.T. FREIGHT (UK) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“the Company”)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1
TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 ("IA'86")
AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 ("IR'86")

The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the admimistration, as detailed in
Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the IA'86, will not be achieved as the Company has
ceased to trade As such, It 1s envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had
been wound-up (without first being in admiristration)

If objective {b) 15 not achieved, it 1s envisaged that objective {c) will be achieved, to
realise property In order to make a distribution the secured creditor

The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out

above:

a) They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order
to achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that they

Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such times on
such terms as they consider expedtent

Investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any clams that the Company
may have against any person, firms or company whether in contract
or otherwise, Including any officer or former officer of the Company
or any person, firm or company which supplies or has suppled goods
or services to the Company

In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their
powers as Admunistrators as they in thewr discretion consider
desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
admunistration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose
incidental to these proposals

b) The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to
automatic termination) until the reahsable assets of the Company have been realised
and all habilities incurred during the administration have been discharged or until
such a time as deemed appropriate by the Admimistrators At this stage the Company
shall be dissolved or placed into hquidation as outlined below

c) The size and complexity of the Group's operations was significant Given the
ntertwined nature of the Compames, particularly the intercompany positions
between them, which may in due course see returns to certain Companies via
dividends from other estates, it 1s anticipated that more than 12 months will be
required to finalise the administrations As such, the administration may be extended
by six months prior to the one year anniversary pursuant to paragraph 76 of
Schedule Bl to the Act




d) If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to Its
unsecured creditors, or if they aiso consider that an exit from the administration into
hquidation is not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies In
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the IA86 and three months after
the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved.

e) If they are of the view that it is appropriate for the Company to move from
administration into  hquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Jont
Admunistrators be authorised to take steps to place the Company nto whichever
iquidation process they, at ther discretion, deem appropnate Pursuant to
pParagraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the IA'86, should the creditors not nominate a
Liquidator, the proposed Liquidators are to be Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Philip Lewis
Armstrong Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by all or any
one of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2 117A(2)(b} of the IR'86, creditors
may nomiate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals
are approved.

As the Joint Administrators consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable
a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors, the following sections of the
Administrators’ proposals, (f, g and h) will require the consent of each secured creditor
and the majority of voting preferential creditors (as appropriate)

f) The Joint Adminstrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis
charged at the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work s undertaken A
schedule of current charge out rates is set out in 1n Appendix D.

g) The Jont Adminstrators’ discharge from hability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the IA'86 14 days following either the Company
entering into liqudation or filng the notice of moving from administration to
dissolution

h) Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time
the mileage was incurred

Dated 29 November 2013

T,

Geoffrey Paul Rowley

Joint Administrator

Insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insclvency Practitioners
Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.
The affairs, business and preperty of the Company are being managed by Geoffrey Paul

Rowley and Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on 21
October 2013.




Appendix B

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 19386

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF PDF SERVICES (BRISTOL) LIMITED (“the Company")

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1
TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (“"IA'86")
AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 ("IR'86")

The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the administration, as detalled in
Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the I1A'86, will not be achieved as the Company has
ceased to trade. As such, It s envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had
been wound-up {(without first being in administration)

If objective (b) 15 not achieved, it 1s envisaged that objective {c) will be achieved, to
reahse property in order to make a distribution to the secured creditor

The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out
above

a) They continue to manage the bustness, affars and property of the Company in order
to achieve the purpose of the Admunistration, In particular that they.

I Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such times on
such terms as they consider expedient.

1l Investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firms or company whether in contract
or otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company
or any person, firm or company which supplies or has supphed goods
or services to the Company.

m In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their
powers as Admnistrators as they n ther discretion consider
desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose
incidental to these proposals

b) The adnumistration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to
automatic termnation) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised
and all labilties incurred during the administration have been discharged or untl
such a time as deemed appropniate by the Administrators. At this stage the Company
shall be dissolved or placed into hquidation as outlned below

¢) The size and complexity of the Group’s operations was significant Given the
ntertwined nature of the Companies, particularly the intercompany positions
between them, which may in due course see returns to certamn Compantes via
dividends from other estates, It 15 anticpated that more than 12 months will be
required to finalise the administrations As such, the administration may be extended
by six months prior to the one year anniversary pursuant to paragraph 76 of
Schedule B1 to the Act




d) If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the admimstration into
lquidation 1s not appropnate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the JA'86 and three months after
the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved

e) If they are of the view that it 1s appropnate for the Company to move from
administration  into  iquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint
Administrators be authonised to take steps to place the Company into whichever
hquidation process they, at ther discretion, deem appropriate Pursuant to
Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the IA'86, should the creditors not nominate a
Liquidator; the proposed Liquidators are to be Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Andrew
Shendan Any act to be done by the Jont Liquidators may be done by all or any one
of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the IR'B6, creditors
may nominate a different person as the proposed Liqudator, provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals
are approved

As the Joint Administrators consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable
a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors, the following sections of the
Administrators' proposals, (f, g and h) will require the consent of each secured creditor
and the majority of voting preferential creditors (as appropriate):

f) The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis
charged at the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work 15 undertaken A
schedule of current charge out rates is set out in in Appendix D

g) The Joint Adminsstrators’ discharge from hability shall take effect In accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bi to the IA'86 14 days following either the Company
entering Into liquidation or filing the notice of moving from admunistration to
dissolution

h} Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevaiing at the time
the mileage was incurred

Dated 29 November 2013

X

Geoffrey Paul Rowley

Joint Administrator

Insolvency Practiioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Prachitioners
Assocaation

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal fiability.
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Geoffrey Paul

Rowley and Andrew Sheridan who were appointed Joint Administrators on 21 October
2013.

e




Appendix B

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF CHARLES GEE GROUP LIMITED (“the Company”)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE 81
TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (“IA'86")
AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 ("IR'86")

The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the administration, as detailed
Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the IA'86, will not be achieved as the Company has
ceased to trade As such, it I1s envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a befter
result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had
been wound-up (without first being in administration)

If objective (b) 1s not achieved, it 1s envisaged that objective (c) will be achieved, to
realise property 1n order to make a distribution to the secured creditor

The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out
above

a) They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company In order
to achieve the purpose of the Administration In particular that they
1 Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such times on
such terms as they consider expedient
I Investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any clarms that the Company
may have against any person, firms or company whether in contract
or otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company
or any person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods
or services t¢ the Company
m In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their
powers as Admirustrators as they n ther discretion consider
desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose
incidental to these proposals

b) The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to
automatic termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised
and all habiittes incurred during the administration have been discharged or until
such a time as deemed appropriate by the Administrators. At this stage the Company
shall be dissolved or placed into hquidation as outhned below

c) The size and complexity of the Group’s operations was significant Given the
intertwined nature of the Companies, particularly the intercompany positions
between them, which may In due course see returns to certain Companies via
dividends from other estates, it 1s anticipated that more than 12 months will be
required to finalise the administrations As such, the administration may be extended
by six months prior to the one year annmwersary pursuant to paragraph 76 of
Schedule Bl to the Act




d) If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the administration into
hiquidation is not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the IA'86 and three months after
the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved

e) If they are of the view that it 1s appropnate for the Company to move from
administration nto  liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Jomnt
Administrators be authorised to take steps to place the Company into whichever
hquidation process they, at ther discretion, deem approprtate Pursuant to
Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the IA'86, should the credtors not nominate a
Liquidator; the proposed Liquidators are to be Geoffrey Pau! Rowley and Philip Lewis
Armstrong Any act to be done by the Jomnt Liquidators may be done by alt or any
one of them Pursuant to Para 83(7){(a) and Rule 2.117A(2)(b) of the IR'86, creditors
may nominate a different person as the proposed Liguidator, provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals
are approved

As the Jomt Adrministrators consider that the Company has insufficent property to enable
a distnbution to be made to the unsecured crediors, the following sections of the
Admimistrators’ proposals, (f, g and h) will require the consent of each secured creditor
and the majority of voting preferentiat creditors (as appropriate)

f) The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis
charged at the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work 1s undertaken A
schedule of current charge out rates is set out i1 1n Appendix D

g) The Jomnt Administrators’ discharge from liability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the IA'86 14 days following etther the Company
entering into hquidation or fikng the notice of moving from administration to
dissolution

h) Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time
the mileage was mncurred

Dated 29 November 2013

B,

Geoffrey Paul Rowley

Joint Administrator

Insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Prachbtioners
Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Geoffrey Paul

Rowley and Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on 14
November 2013.




Appendix B

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF CHARLES GEE HEATHROW LIMITED (“the Company”)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1

TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (“IA'86")

AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (“IR'86")

The Jont Administrators think that objective (a) of the admnistration, as detailed tn
Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the IA'86, will not be achieved as the Company has
ceased to trade As such, It Is envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had
been wound-up (without first being in administration)

If objective (b) 15 not achieved, it 1s envisaged that objective (c) will be achieved, to
realise property In order to make a distribution to the secured creditor,

The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out

above.

a) They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company 1n order
to achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that they

mn

Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such times on
such terms as they consider expedient

Investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any clams that the Company
may have against any person, firms or company whether in contract
or otherwise, Including any officer or former officer of the Company
or any person, firm or company which supplies or has supphed goods
or services to the Company

In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their
powers as Administrators as they in ther discretion consider
desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose
incidentai to these proposals

b) The admmistration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to
automatic termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised
and all iabiities incurred during the admunistration have been discharged or until
such a time as deemed appropriate by the Administrators At this stage the Company
shall be dissolved or placed into hquidation as outhined below

c) The size and complexity of the Group's operations was significant Given the
intertwined nature of the Companies, particularly the ntercompany postions
between them, which may in due course see returns to certain Companies via
dividends from other estates, it i1s anticipated that more than 12 months will be
required to finalise the admunistrations. As such, the admimstration may be extended
by sx months prior to the one year anniversary pursuant to paragraph 76 of
Schedule Bl to the Act




d)

If they think the Company has no property which mught permit a distnibution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the adrministration into
liquidation Is not appropriate they wiil send a notice to the Registrar of Comnpanies in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the IA'86 and three months after
the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved.

If they are of the view that it I1s appropnate for the Company to move fiom
administration inte  lquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint
Administrators be authonsed to take steps to place the Company inte whichever
liquidation process they, at thewr discretion, deem appropnate. Pursuant to
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the IA'86, should the creditors not nominate a
Liquidator; the proposed Liguidators are to be Geoffrey Paut Rowley and Philip Lewis
Armstrong. Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by all or any
one of them. Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the IR'86, creditors
may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination 15 made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals
are approved

As the Joint Administrators consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable
a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors, the following sections of the
Administrators’ proposals, (f, g and h) will require the consent of each secured creditor
and the majority of voting preferential creditors (as appropnate)

f

s)

h)

The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis
charged at the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work 1s undertaken A
schedule of current charge out rates 1s set out in in Appendix D

The Joint Administrators’ discharge from liabiity shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the IA’86 14 days following either the Company
entering into liquidation or fillng the notice of moving from administration to
dissolution

Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time
the mileage was incurred

Dated 29 November 2013

LY,

Geoffrey Paul Rowley

Joint Administrator

Insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the Umited Kingdom by the Insolvency Practtioners
Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal hability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Geoffrey Paul
Rowley and Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on 21

October 2013.




Appendix B

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF CHARLES GEE ASIA PACIFIC LIMITED (“the Company”)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE Bl
TO THE INSOLVENCY ACY 1986 ("IA'86")
AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 ("IR'86")

The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the administration, as detailled in
Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the IA'86, will not be achieved as the Company has
ceased to trade As such, it 1s envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a better
result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the Company had
been wound-up (without first being in administration)

If objective (b) 15 not achieved, it is envisaged that objective (c) will be achieved, to
realise property In order to make a distribution to the secured creditor.

The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out

above

a) They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company In order
to achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that they

Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such times on
such terms as they consider expedient

Investigate and, \f appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firms or company whether in contract
or otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company
or any person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods
or services to the Company

In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all thewr
powers as Administrators as they n ther discretion consider
desirable or expedient i order to achieve the purpose of the
administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the reahsations of those assets, or of any purpose
inctdental to these proposals.

b} The admimistraton shall continue (subject to the statutory prowvisions relating to
automatic termmation) unbi the realsable assets of the Company have been realised
and all liabilities incurred during the administration have been discharged or until
such a time as deemed appropriate by the Administrators At this stage the Company
shall be dissolved or placed into hquidation as outlined below

c) The size and complexity of the Group’s operations was significant Given the
intertwined nature of the Companies, particularly the intercompany positions
between them, which may in due course see returns to certain Companies via
dividends from other estates, it 1s anticipated that more than 12 months will be
required to finahse the administrations As such, the administration may be extended
by six months prior to the one year anniversary pursuant to paragraph 76 of
Schedule B1 to the Act




d)

If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distrbution to its
unsecured creditors, or if they also consider that an exit from the adminstration into
hiquidation i1s not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the IA'86 and three months after
the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved.

If they are of the view that it 1s appropriate for the Company fo move from
administration into Iiquidation, whether compulsary or voluntary, the Joint
Administrators be authonsed to take steps to place the Company into whichever
lguidation process they, at ther discretion, deem appropriate. Pursuant fo
Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the 1A'86, should the creditors not nominate a
Liguidator, the proposed Liquidators are to be Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Philip Lewis
Armstrong Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by all or any
one of them. Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the IR'86, creditors
may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination 1s made affer the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals
are approved.

As the Joint Administrators consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable
a distnbubion to be made to the unsecured creditors, the following sections of the
Admunistrators” proposals, (f, g and h) will require the consent of each secured creditor
and the majority of voting preferential creditors (as appropriate)

f)

g)

h)

The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis
charged at the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work is undertaken A
schedule of current charge out rates 1s set out in in Appendix D

The Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the 1A'86 14 days following either the Company
entering Into liquidaton or filing the notice of mowng from administration to
dissolution

Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time
the mileage was incurred

Dated 29 November 2013

LY,

Geoffrey Paul Rowley

Joint Administrator

Insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Geoffrey Paul
Rowley and Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on 21

October 2013.




Appendix B

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF CHARLES GEE TECHNOLOGY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“the Company")

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1
TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (“IA'86")
AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 ("IR'86")

1 The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the admiristration, as detalled in
Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the IA'86, will not be achieved as the Company has
ceased to trade As such, it 1s envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had
been wound-up (without first being in adrministration)

If objective (b) 15 not achieved, It 1s envisaged that objective (c) will be achieved, to
realise property n order to make a distribution to the secured creditor.

above

The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out

a) They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order
to achieve the purpose of the Administration In particular that they

1

Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such times on
such terms as they consider expedient

Investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firms or company whether in contract
or otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company
or any person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods
or services to the Company

In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all therr
powers as Admunstrators as they n ther discrebion consider
desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the reahbsations of those assets, or of any purpose
incidental to these proposals.

b) The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory prowvisions relating to
automatic termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised
and all habiliies incurred dunng the administration have been discharged or until
such a time as deemed appropriate by the Administrators At this stage the Company
shall be dissolved or placed into iquidation as outhined below

¢) The size and complexity of the Group’s operations was significant Given the
intertwined nature of the Companies, particularly the intercompany positions
between them, which may in due course see returns to certain Companies via
dividends from other estates, it 1s anticipated that more than 12 months will be
required to finahse the admunistrations As such, the administration may be extended
by six months prior to the one year annwversary pursuant to paragraph 76 of
Schedule Bl to the Act.




d) If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the administration info
liquidation 1s not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the IA'86 and three months after
the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved.

e) If they are of the view that it i1s appropriate for the Company to move from
administration into hquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Jont
Administrators be authorised to take steps to place the Company into whichever
iquidation process they, at ther discretion, deem appropriate Pursuant to
Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the IA86, should the creditors not nominate a
Liquidator, the proposed Liquidators are to be Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Philip Lewis
Armstrong. Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by all or any
one of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the IR'86, creditors
may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals
are approved

As the Joint Administrators consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable
a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors, the following sections of the
Administrators’ proposals, (f, g and h) will require the consent of each secured creditor
and the majority of voting preferential creditors (as appropriate)-

f) The Jomnt Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis
charged at the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work is undertaken A
schedule of current charge out rates 1s set out in in Appendix D.

g) The Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the IA'86 14 days following either the Company
entering 1nto hguidation or filing the notice of moving from adrministration to
dissolution

h) Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time
the mileage was incurred

Dated 29 November 2013

B,

Geoffrey Paul Rowley

Joint Administrator

Insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Geoffrey Paul

Rowley and Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on 21
October 2013.




Appendix B

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF CHARLES GEE BRIDGWATER LIMITED (“the Company”)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1
TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 ("IA’86™)
AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 ("IR'86")

1, The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the adrmunistration, as detaled n
Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the TA'86, will not be achieved as the Company has
ceased to trade As such, It Is envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a better
result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had
been wound-up (without first being i administration)

If objective (b) 15 not achieved, 1t 1s envisaged that objective (c) will be achieved, to
realise property in order to make a distribution to the secured creditor

2 The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out
above

a) They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company 1n order
to achieve the purpose of the Administration In particular that they
I Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such times on
such terms as they consider expedient
I Investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firms or company whether in contract
or otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company
or any person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods
or services to the Company
i In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all therr
powers as Administrators as they In ther discretion consider
desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
admimistration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maxmise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose
incidental to these proposals

b) The admimstration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to
automatic termination) untit the reahisable assets of the Company have been realised
and all habilires ncurred during the administration have been discharged or until
such a time as deemed appropriate by the Administrators At this stage the Company
shall be dissolved or placed into liquidation as outlined below

¢) The size and complexity of the Group's operations was significant Given the
intertwined nature of the Companies, particularly the intercompany positions
between them, which may in due course see returns to certain Companies via
dwidends from other estates, 1t I1s anticipated that more than 12 months will be
required to finalise the adminsstrations  As such, the administration may be extended
by six months prior to the one year anniversary pursuant 1o paragraph 76 of
Schedule B1 to the Act




d) If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the administration into
liquidation is not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies In
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the IA'86 and three months affer
the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved.

e) If they are of the view that it 1s approprate for the Company to move from
administration into  hquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint
Administrators be authonsed to take steps to place the Company into whichever
bquidation process they, at their discretion, deem appropriate Pursuant to
Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the IA'86, should the creditors not nominate a
Liquidator, the proposed Liquidators are to be Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Andrew
Shendan Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by all or any one
of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the IR'86, creditors
may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals
are approved

As the Joint Admunistrators consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable
a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors, the following sections of the
Administrators’ propasals, {f, g and h) wilt require the consent of each secured creditor
and the majonity of voting preferential creditors (as appropriate)

f) The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis
charged at the charge out rates prevaiing at the time the work 1s undertaken A
schedule of current charge out rates 1s set out In 1n Appendix D

g) The Jomt Administrators’ discharge from hability shall take effect 1n accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the IA'86 14 days following either the Company
entering into liquidation or filng the notice of maoving from administration to
dissolution

h) Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the tme
the mileage was incurred

Dated 29 November 2013

LY,

Geoffrey Paul Rowley

Joint Administrator

Insolvency Practioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practtioners
Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Geoffrey Paul

Rowley and Andrew Sheridan who were appointed Joint Administrators on 21 October
2013.




Appendix B

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF CHARLES GEE MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMTIED (“the Company”)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1

TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (“IA'86")

AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1886 ("IR'86")

The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the administration, as detaled n
Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the IA'86, will not be achieved as the Company has
ceased to trade As such, it 1s envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved,.a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company had
been wound-up (without first being 1n administration)

If objective (b) I1s not achieved, it 1s envisaged that objective (c) will be achieved, to
realise property In order to make a distribution the preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out

above

a) They continue to manage the bustness, affairs and property of the Company n order
to achieve the purpose of the Admunistration In particular that they

il

Hi

Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such times on
such terms as they consider expedient

Investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firms or company whether in contract
or otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company
or any person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods
or services to the Company

In addition, they do alt such things and generally exercise all their
powers as Admunistrators as they in their discretion consider
desrable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose
incidental to these proposals

b) The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to
automatic termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised
and all iabikties incurred dunng the administration have been discharged or until
such a time as deemed appropriate by the Administrators At this stage the Company
shall be dissolved or ptaced into hiquidation as outlined below

c) The size and complexity of the Group’s operations was significant Given the
intertwined nature of the Companies, particularly the intercompany positions
between them, which may in due course see returns to certain Companies via
dividends from other estates, It 15 anticpated that more than 12 months will be
required to finalise the administrations  As such, the administration may be extended
by six months prior to the one year anniversary pursuant to paragraph 76 of
Schedule Bl to the Act




d) 1If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the administration into
hiquidation i1s not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Compantes in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the IA'86 and three months after
the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved.

e) If they are of the view that it is appropriate for the Company to move from
administraion  mto  hquidabion, whether compuisory or voluntary, the Jomnt
Admuinistrators be authorised to take steps to place the Company into whichever
hquidation process they, at therr discretion, deem appropriate. Pursuant to
Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the IA'86, should the credtors not nominate a
Liguidator, the proposed Liquidators are to be Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Philip Lewis
Armstrong Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by ali or any
one of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the IR'86, creditors
may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination 1S made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals
are approved

As the Joint Admenistrators consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable
a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors, the follewing sections of the
Administrators’ proposals, (f, g and h) will require the consent of each secured creditor
and the majonty of voting preferentral creditors {as appropriate}

f} The Joint Adnunistrators” fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis
charged at the charge out rates prevalling at the time the work 15 undertaken A
schedule of current charge out rates 1s set out in in Appendix D

@) The Joint Admiristrators’ discharge from liability shail take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the IA'86 14 days following either the Company
entering into hgudation or filing the notice of moving from adminstration o
dissolution.

h) Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time
the mileage was incurred

Dated 29 November 2013

XY,

Geoffrey Paul Rowley

Joint Administrator

Insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Geoffrey Paul

Rowley and Philip Lewis Armstrong whe were appointed Joint Administrators on 21
October 2013,




Charles Gee & Co Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement
of Affairs

From 21/10/2013
To 20/04/2014

From 21/10/2013
To 20/04/2014

Page 1 of 3

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Contrbution from DHL Global Forward 164,250 00 164,250 00
Book debts 121,216 87 121,216 87
285,466 87 285,466 87
PURCHASES
Freight Charges 14,610.33 14,610 33
Transport charges 29,863 73 29,863 73
Handling Charges 30,150 68 30,150 68

(74,624 74)

OTHER DIRECT COSTS

Direct Wages 30,960 52
PAYE 5,070 20
NI 3,051 32

(39,082 04)

TRADING EXPENDITURE

Pension 907 33
Water 158 81
Rates 4,531 20
Insurance 5,808 06
Sundry Expenses 414
Payroll Services 520 00

(11,929 54)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 159,830.55

IPS SQL Ver 201210

(74,624 74)

30,960 52
5,070 20
3,051 32

(39,082 04)

907 33
158 81
4,531 20
5,808 06
414

520 00
(11,929 54)

159,830.55

25 Aprii 2014 10 44




Charles Gee & Co Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/10/2013 From 21/10/2013
of Affairs To 20/04/2014 To 20/04/2014
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Goodwill NIL NIL
500,000 00 Debtors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(624,727.00) RBSIF NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Fixtures & Fittings 500 00 500.00
6,000.00 Tralers 12,500.00 12,500.00
5,000 00 Motor Vehicles 2,500 00 2,500.00
Book Debis 303,565.59 303,565.59
VAT Refund 17,274 17 17,274 17
542,294 00 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
5,000 00 Petty Cash 762 67 762 67
Bank Interest Gross 302 10 302 10
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) 159,830 55 159,830 55
Business rates refund 1,811 36 1,811 36
459,046 44 499,046 44
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators' Remuneration 201,504 75 201,504 75
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements 2,098 54 2,098 54
Agents/Valuers Fees 26,801 82 26,801 82
Legal Fees 5,427 30 5,427.30
Legal disbursements 5013 50 13
Debt Coliection Fees 46,599 36 46,599 36
Storage Costs 5,533 30 5,533 30
Re-Direction of Mail 2,520 00 2,520 00
Statutory Advertising 253.80 253 80
Court fees 21000 210 00
Bank Charges - Floating 295 95 29595
(291,294 95) (291,294 95)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3,173,703 Q0) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 CO) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(2,740,236.00) 207,751.49 207,751.49
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 9,290 80
IB Current Floating 185,546 07
vat Control Account 12,914 62
207,751.49

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

25 April 2014 10 44



C. T. Freight (UK) Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/10/2013 From 21/10/2013
of Affairs To 20/04/2014 To 20/04/2014
HIRE PURCHASE
125,000 00 X-Ray Machine NIL NIL
{201,899 00) Investec NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,000 00 Furniture & Equipment 2,000.00 2,000 00
600,000 00 Book Debts 328,677 44 328,677 44
NIL Inter-company NIL NIL
Petty cash 154 62 154 62
Bank Interest Gross 33771 337.71
S R Technics Contribution 1,840 00 1,840 00
333,00977 333,009 77
COST CF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators' Remuneration 115,964 25 115,964 25
Joint Administrators' Disbursements 2,150 16 2,150 16
Return of Debtor Overpayment 84 10 84 10
Debt Collection Fees 8,636 74 8,636 74
Legal Fees & Disbursements 1,775 40 1,775 40
Export Costs 70 00 70 00
Storage Costs 2,490.95 2,490 95
Re-Direction of Mail 600 00 600 00
Other Property Expenses 143 30 143 30
Bank Charges - Floating 44 03 44 03
(131,958 93) (131,958 93)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(157,915 00) RBS NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,337,448 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{68 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{970,330.00) 201,050.84 201,050.84
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 25,569 76
I8 Current Floating 175,845 08
Vat Payable - Floating (368 00)
201,050.84

Pagelof 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

25 April+2014-14 24




PDF Services (Bristol) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 21/10/2013 from 21/10/2013
of Affairs To 20/04/2014 To 20/04/2014
HIRE PURCHASE
80,000 00 Fixed Assets 140,000 00 140,000.00
{44,514 00) Aldermore (46,524 25) (46,524 25)
93,475 75 93,475 75
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery 5,900.00 5,900 00
Furniture & Equipment 830 00 83000
140,000 00 Book Debts 61,632 00 61,632.00
Rent 11,355 12 11,355 12
20,000 00 Others NIL NIL
Petty cash 208 208
Bank Interest Gross 106 08 106 08
Business rates refund 416 04 416 04
80,241 32 80,241 32
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators' Remuneration 39,611 00 39,611 00
Joint Administrators' Disbursements 28533 285 33
Debt Collection Fees 350 00 350 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 24,057.92 24,057,92
Legal Fees & Disbursements 1,891 40 1,891.40
Bank Charges - Floating 1 85 185
(66,197 50) (66,197 50)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(324,958 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NiL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(188 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(129,660.00) 107,519.57 107,519.57
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 13,237 13
1B Current Floating 125,739 46
Vat Payable - Floating (31,457 02)
107,519.57

r

25 april 2014 10 44




Charles Gee Group Ltd
{(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/11/2013 From 14/11/2013
of Affairs To 13/05/2014 To 13/05/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS

NIL Unidentified Intra-group debtor NIL NIL
NIL Investments NIL NIL
21,067.42 VAT Refund NIL NIL
NIL Intra-group recharges NIL NIL
50,850 00 Intra-group loans NIL NIL
20,000 00 Stephen Anderson NIL NIL
10,000 00 Nicholas Coster NIL NIL
10,000.00 Keith Thomas NIL NIL
10,000 00 Kevin Walker NIL NiL
NIL NiL

UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,993,901 27) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(6,871,983.85) NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

[
L]

\

f
Page 1 of 1 1PS SQL Ver 2012 10 15 May 2014 17 47




Charles Gee Heathrow Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/10/2013 From 21/10/2013
of Affairs To 20/04/2014 To 20/04 /2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery 6,250.00 6,250 00
12,000 00 Furniture & Equipment 34.45 34 45
10,000 00 Book Debts 48,218 58 48,218.58
VAT Refund 83158 831.58
2,000 00 Others NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 20.18 2018
55,354 79 55,354 79
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators' Remuneration 30,407 00 30,407 00
Joint Administrators' Disbursements 5,711 91 5,711 91
Debt Collection Fees 1,154 25 1,154 25
Agents/Valuers Fees 1,386.23 1,386.23
Legal Fees 1,539.00 1,53900
Legal disbursements 11.40 11.40
Bank Charges - Floating 2,22 222
(40,212 01) (40,212 01)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,081,257 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 0O) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,057,357.00) 15,142,78 15,142.78
REPRESENTED BY
1B Current Floating 10,131.10
Vat Control Account 5,011 68
15,142.78
-
; - Tt
y el
| PN

Page 10of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

01 May 3014,09'33

L
r

]




Charles Gee Asia Pacific Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/10/2013 From 21/10/2013
of Affairs To 20/04/2014 To 20/0472014
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Goodwill NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Furriture & Equipment NIL NIL
30,000 00 Book Debts 50,441.27 50,441 27
NIL Inter-company NIL NIL
306,141 00 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
50,000 00 Others NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 3026 3026
50,471 53 50,471 53
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Admuinistrators' Remuneration 20,236 75 20,236 75
Joint Admiristrators' Disbursements 161 65 16165
Debt Collection Fees 10,581 20 10,581 20
Legal Fees 1,694 00 1,694 00
Legal disbursements 1140 1140
Bank Charges - Floating 148 148
(32,686 48) (32,686 48)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(738,246 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL NIL
NIL NIL
(352,205.00) 17,785.05 17,785.05
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 2,079 68
IB Current Floating 15,705 37
17,785 05

Page L of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

]
.

25 Apnl 2014 10 47




Charles Gee Technology Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/10/2013 From 21/10/2013
of Affairs To 20/04/2014 To 20/04/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,000 00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
NIL Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL Inter-company NIL NIL
NIL Others NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(243,186 00) RBS NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(357,209 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Crdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(598,495.00) NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

! A}
’

25 April 2014 14 23




Charles Gee Bridgwater Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 21/10/2013 From 21/10/2013
of Affairs To 20/04/2014 To 20/04/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
10,000 00 Furniture & Equipment 215.00 21500
190,000.00 Book Debts 8,612.33 8,612.33
NIL Inter-company NIL NIL
NIL Others NIL NIL
Petty cash 3088 3088
Bank Interest Gross 821 821
8,866.42 8,866.42
COST OF REALISATIONS
Debt Collection Fees 443 00 443 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 215.00 21500
Legal Fees 1,891 40 1,891.40
Bank Charges - Floating 148 148
{2,550 88) (2,550 88)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(60,148.00) RBS NIL NIL
NIL NiL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{316,539 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(94 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{(176,781.00) 6,315.54 6,315.54
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 507 88
IB Current Floating 5,850 66
Vat Payable - Floating (43 00)
6,315.54

0i May 2034 10 00.




Charles Gee Management Services Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/10/2013 From 21/10/2013
of Affairs To 20/04/2014 To 20/04/2014
HIRE PURCHASE
10,000 00 HP Asset (1) 46,000.00 46,000 00
(42,623 00) Aldermore {20,555 24) (20,555 24)
25,444.76 25,444 76
ASSET REALISATIONS
Freehold Land & Property 32,969.90 32,969 90
NIL Furniture & Equipment 1,383 33 1,383 33
NIL Book Debts 960 00 960 00
NIL Accrued Income NIL NIL
Rent 30000 300 00
NIL Others NIL NIL
Business rates 12,661 94 12,661 94
Bank Interest Gross 66 22 66 22
48,341 39 48,341 39
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators' Remuneration 46,168 50 46,168 50
Admunistrators' Disbursements 61308 613 08
Agents/Valuers Fees 7,718 20 7,718 20
Legal Fees & Disbursements 1,714 40 1,714 40
Bank Charges - Floating 074 074
(56,214 92) (56,214 92)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCORS
{132,826 0C) Preferential Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(788,874 00) RBS NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(925,373 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,889,696.00) 17,571.23 17,571.23
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 11,240 84
IB Current Floating 15,807 06
Vat Payable - Floating (9,476 67)
17,571.23

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

4

~
[ [
Mt ow

25 Apnil 2014 10 46
. -




POINTI] SR L3 341 BN A1 3 Bumeasad
AU JWINH M3 3r peding 5 aleapyy

5 U6L'2 IR0L puRid
00 8Z1 slhiwyoey advamnaeD
T MoBaen
fovlerd § Buipuog
§¥ 555 sbrioig
0992 (PARIL
Wi auoydala)
6498 Sinel
16501 [RIBUREYERUBUINS
5120 sbeisag 0ZE0L ozeas voddng
56 90 Aanmipg SLZ5E sizsE oS BjId BNIO
o0SHE ywERs Augdwod SSrSIT SSPSEL Jativumiy
3 AioBaieg $BIrSLT S6r5LT 1oupeg
JInTA TorAnt TROT A 1e1 2]
¥10Z (WdY 0Z 03 CLOT 1560150 12 w s2ies 10 385vYD dHid
popad ay) 10} sjualasIngs|q
19 187 ] 12 £IC o0 8¢ 3 wird AGH $eiAy
SL70L'9 506 00 196'9F 05 £96'L% 31803 [RjoL
L3 §1 691502 §¢ (9L Sr & r SSrid 01 if) RIN0H |F101
BZSiZ 0086 Z [=14} 06 0Ll eFIYNNG /FI(RI-GPRI]
S0 L2L [ o-14- 0% s 0s6 Supm] Dumunoyry sseD
it 00 ¥5¢ 12 =Ly g6 1€ oLe 00 B2 Supenuow Sunseasso) SupeiL
ST 0T 00 £05'52 |13 ] [1844 ot [0+ 11 Bupmal
S 6LL 00 LIT o1z g6 azo Busipeapy Aoning fbupuog
95 €57 0Q9rt ¢ oEs W [ SERY J0 WINNT
Qo SiL 00 0rl 080 [+i:11 Sa(pRULI0S Juswwroddy
2 00F 05055 9 081z 065 or g T sdueep Buioden Loinels
L6 168 00 L00 G 11574 ol 44 08z 1eeuen  saurydwoy Aonelg
BL ¥zt Q050602 06 0048 Tt LYAXYL Wdy 1s0d
1L 0y2 A0 LISl 09 8 Ty 06 6} o5z swuedwod Aamng
65 651 a58ZL 2 a9 vl 09 ¥ saunbul voao
B0 8.2 [ NY-10r4 06 L ooE osr a0 pom s bpsaaul
iy 00T 4505 P L1¥ 44 [} AN oGr uogz8pizasuy|
00 0Zg 00 ¥9 ozo 0z o SIapoyAeys
[y x-T4 05 6B ¢ Q|L e av i 0L ojpue]
L3z ooogz %S ol (<] $uoisued
52 bl 00 ¥46 [ o9 s 144 LYANCYL  SHURPAID pImasun
60 691 00 08 o i oLl 1od
1L 18T [ ¥ 14 e 089 orT buisea Jan
00 051 00 0S¥ o0e oL TIOPPEL] [RIURISIAL
SE 582 05 059 8 0928 oz oze oee saadodws
FLE 1Y 001999 SE Ll 06 [1-¥2 9L LYW ARG
[- 7R T4} 00 900 51 06 ¥@ ooel oL9 0og0 £I0Y PRI PRINIBEUN
15 922 o8 Liree $9 691 QL LT SE 6T orzi TOYPND
[£adi744 00 rr oz ozo 1SSy IO
oL I¥T 05 99r 9 arez 0E 02 oLr 050 $IFUENG Jo 9e3
&% 852 00 €vZ EZ §598 S0 6% aL st ozl HaReIed j8eq
o0 £tZ [} 14 [u: F A Qs il 0eo oo SlsTY 9jeUD
Lk 134 oo acar or iz o0a 8L org Auadnid PSSO YDIOYIR S
[:1 XAV 009525 5922 o5l (39 (4 UONES([EAY 1355y
Bz 152 00 Z65'2Y os 631 b3 243 {1 1.4 s st UD|JES] XY 1338y
00 56% oG oRE L ooy oar sy aquabieyd
05 262 O3 ES0 ¢ 05 € e az dI puR 333
(4914 00 LE5 S st it seL oEs osr AB3yeng
1572 00TY9 L 0oL o0e Dot ROURINSUL
46 192 00 0BS 9¢ 0029 [y G¥6E 5221 ot s UONENSIUILPY (€3N0
e51z SZBLOELE Sr o9 GreZ 0098 [esueg  Bununoday eseD
9% PEL 05 960 L€ S0 ¥E ge ie orl [T MD|ABY DUE {INOD BTED
9z §T¢ GoetT s 0B E [0} |3AR) )

0f 0IT ST WL S0 28T 5r ST §11Z1 53 97 06 BL Butur g pur uo)
T TTAImA) Ty M.. bt —gl‘vm._.nnr d S 4 -
b L7 e r”.r sy

NENFLELPY

: P N A
#10Z (WOY OZ 03 £102 140G |Z PO OU} JO) PRLIEYDI B
{UONIeJISILILIPY I} PRAWIT 0 B 99O SOLRYD

A5 gy

a xipuaddy dtid

" #OLISCILO PRWPY vodey 3503 popRd  Loday 6 dIS dud




FLOZ/SCA.0 paIULE

PALNZU) S 1503 YT Pwir Y1 3w Fupuadud
210 JHWH 3y3 18 paliny s aZeapy

9 05L'Z Mol puzig
00 861 SHIE ey SBRRINAYD
T AobBaed
Q0 028 Bupuog
&L 11§ efaiolg
012 (aAgdL
94 42 x|
00 095 [ZIOURDSAUPUNG
99 08t LLLEEE 02804 oTE0L woddng
S5 P21 Lasag 54258 SLz258 [BUGIS SR SN0
009 yaees Aurduo? SSP5ZC SS¥SZT sofevep
} Agbamn SErGLT S6rSLZ Jeuped
JANLRA F10Z AIDY 13T 10z AInf1EL apuan
PLOZ IMdY 0Z 03 £10Z 18q0I00 |2 w 218 1o sBieyn 4ud

pouod ay! 10} SIUALLIASINGSIT

60262 IS 15 66 GOE 00 GE¥ 3 ARy AUH DIEIIAY
ST IbL G 05 0ZL'PL 0508529 0S LOZF F1500 w01
§| 052 GLEPFT b 58 9% 5S¢ £¢ ST 0ZZ S9 rBL 058 SINOH |¥391
00 052 D005 0zZ0 azo Juipes| Buaunody esel)
00 568 00 006 6 0002 0002 Suuayuow Bunselalo) Buiper)
15'26F 00 0S6'6 0z 0z 2o 000z Bupesy
00 521 0052 090 30 Buisiuaspy Loimmg Buipuog
Qo oz 000t 0G0 50 sy j0 Juswalels
opsZL 05 L€ oc o {£Q SeNiBLUC ueunuicddy
vz 18z 05 0BZ € oLt ong ars o5l sBuiteow Suicdey Lomels
[: -2 -4 DO6EEd ors [\ ¥4 [+ ¥ 1esueDy  souedue) Aoimes
S 902 00 692 oct oLt [r4] AVA/XYL 100V 1594
65 ¥52 o0 0ZL's 08 6} [N oze 05 eouwjdwos oimmng
8L 0S0LT | [ 4] o opt 050 sounbul yaao
80 142 [vade; o} og 1z 0oLl 08+ 1aYI0 - Wom Acielinsesy|
S BIT 05 0SZ'L 00 i o0 Lt olw arlL 050 uoEbisead|
00 0T 00 892 [:1+) 050 ProjpUE]
0] 114 00Ok 50 050 suoIsUag
00022 cootl 050 aso LYANXYL SJ0)|paud paundasun
00 02¢ 00 POL liI44 0zZ 104
1] 4¥4 052L9¢ a9z gL s Buises /dH
68942 00 +6Z Z Lz s 4] seafodwy
4,011,574 0o azL 084a o6 L £J01IpALD pRNDSS
(49414 0S FLE 9% Qs ar 0L e SI0)IpeId paxaasun
oF 282 o0 LZ2'¢2 [/[: 31 oz or +10)pRi]
00 0zt 00 Z61 080 esSY JeyID
[1al 4 00 096 00t did MOOIS
8L 242 00 CFL ¥ 18] 086 £SRUIZNE JO B[RS
€% p5T 00 06E LE Ci &b 00 ZL il uoRIe|og 1qed
L9 RLL 00s09 2 0 tL [vi- 9 fjessy [B1EUD
€L 08Z oszoL L o1 caz Ayadold poyasea/poysesy
ST ¥SZT 00 €8¢ oz1 ozo UONEL RS 1945Y
95 042 05 S8V 06 99 00 s [} 34 uonER eIy 133FY
Ta iz 00 258 or D 060 oMW pue sad
cg el a5 er 2 sto 05 L Aboeng
LE BEL as g9z 9 4§ G SEQ uatesIuupY [eIsueg
13 v02 §.49818 SE o S9EZ wavesy Bunungioy ese]
95 108 00062 5 0L0 0EY MDABY PUR [NUG) a5e])
08 STr 00sSLL e 05 et {aAerl

§LZEL'AT

BUIUUN|d PUT LO[JEGSIM|WPY

el 1 SEANTA SR

.w‘..u_uhp._.
4a AP R,

U7 JOj PRtIBYI QWI]
(uopensiuppy ul) PRIWET (¥n) uBRsd L D

Q xpuaddy E

wadel 1500 poudd  HOdoY 6 diS dUd




¥10Z/50/10 pajily

PRLIASUL SEa 1500 33 w0 ) Je Fupeasad
A8 TYWH 943 Je paieys a aBeayy

TL 582 1¥10] pURiD
00032 Buipuog
S0 g afiejoig 0ZE-0L 0ZEDL voddng
20 v¥ abeisod SL2-58 GL2-58 |BuoISsRiol g JOyI)
gzez Kamjag S$¥SZ 55522 JaBevewy
t AoBaied SBFSLE SErSLE Buied
Jonjep E£T0Z AInM st ZI0ZAINF AT peIG
¥10Z tHdv 0Z 01 £10Z 42Q0100 |2 w sejed 1no abieyd dud
pouad ay; 1o} syuawasINgsIq
9y 722 Tv 18} LIBZC 00 S6% 3 818y AUH BiRiaAy
SZLLF'L 0§ 99251 000Z0'CL 5t bZE'6 31503 {1t
18 63T 05 Z29'6E 08 5¥1 S8 8 Sy 18 Sp 9ot 5002 $INOH [R10L
00052 0005 0zo 0z o Buuoyuopy jbunseaalo) Bupes|
00 082 00 0§ 0z 0 0zo Buypes)
00 S6¢ SLETL g20 GZO wawyuieddy alg
00 56¥% SLETL sZ0 SZO umouyun
00022 00 v 0z o oZo Buisniaspy Lonielg /Buipuog
09 851 00 v0B 0Ls iRy SIBYY 10 UBWaeS
EEEyy 00 699 as1 050 00l SaMN[EWL0  Jusiiuioddy
0tz 06 ¥90's 558l 002 566 ooz sBunaapy Sunroday Aomels
0084} 00ZBET 0o st 1,14} 1.V {grauan) - eduzidwe?) Lowmers
60 ¥61 05 €12 oLt okl LyAsy] ddy 1sod
gociz 03 €20k G0 av 00 1¢ SoZk oD € gaue|dwo) Alotmng
sLee 05 48v L 089 0z 9 090 sapnbu3z ¥aao
00 0Z¢ 00 09} a5 0 050 1810 - yom Lojebiysanu)
89 622 0S £¥9°) oL 0z 9 0t + uopebpsasu}
00022 Q0 92 02 ozl suo|suad
009022 0099 [a}301] [+30] LYANGYL - S1aiiDaIY pasnaasufn
2Z 20Z 0 281 060 060 10H
0G 182 00089 oz 090 o8 Buisea /dH
4: ¥4 g9z ote 052 SL sgaholdus
b L9z 00 L6S 930 o5 | SJOYPAI) PANDDS
08621 o0 Las [ oro SI011pR17) PAINDBSUL
8L 192 ST OTM'S 0Z bt 0z9 sl S101|paL)
WSz 051842 098 st uoia0) 1999
£t 258 SLZ6L S q 0oL GLO S1955Y [R1BYD
49 29€ 00 cri'y a0t 06 8 00Ee Auadoud ployaseayploysald
EEGLY 05 £90'p 0.0 0gE 05§ uonesyeay 1assy
9¢ #5¢C LTR 4: 14 08 034 or €4 sial uofes|ieayf 1855y
49982 00 #re o0 08o dIM PUe 824
ar pEYr 05 £09'} 0zZo oot 052 ABarens
00 052 00 52t 0S40 souRJnsu|
ag 00z 0S89l L o8& UOIJBJ)SIUMLIPY {BI13UDG)
68812 5t 950'5 588 S6 El [eJauas) - Bugunoooy ased
L5 PLE ooEZLL ozt ogl MIIABY PUB |0JJUOT) BSED

-_anz.-mu._‘ Mmoo

b

iy

a xipuaddy

uodal 1so3 pauad - Lodey 6 dIS 4ud

lbdy 0Z 01 &

{uonensiupy ) pauw| (j0¥s|g) sadiaeg 40d

Adodtiagy




PALINIUI SeM 1503 23 #1wy ayy Je ujpeassd
ajel JYNH ay)y 1e paBreya st adeapipy

0L ¥EP |E}O] puers)
00 0zZ€ Buipuog
gn s suoydsja)]
2961 abelsod 02e-0L 0Ze-02 voddng
08 Yyaieag Auedwon 5.z-58 51258 {BUOISSYId JAUIO
09 b8 Buisiuaapy SSH-SZZ §6¥-622 1abeuepy
| Mobajen S6+GLZ S6-GIZ . Jauyey
3 anjep EIOTAINCIST Z10Z ANc st peIn
+10Z By €1 01 €107 JaQWIACN ¥I W soel yno ofiueyd 4y4
pouad ayj 10) SJUIWRSINGSIQ
00 0ZE L0 V6l 62 228 00 S6¥ 3 918y AlH ajeiany
00 09’ 00 61102 09646°LL  S2OBEE 31500 |B30L
T 8¥Z SE SZL OV 0s ¥l 04 E0L 65 9¢ S8 9 EJNOH 1ej01
9¢ 862 05 pL9'y 0L01 or L Sliggy J0 JURWIEIS
00 S6¢ 00 S6¢ 0o L sanijewnn 4 jJuswiunoddy
6 BYZ 05 v06'L 0t b SE2 00+ sBunasw Buoday Aoimeg
Zr 691 00 £69'F ([T 09l lessuas) - aouendwo? Aroiniels
06 842 [T RAA:] ooe 0s0 cr 0 1VANYL Wddy 1504
tL 6Lz 5. 685'TH oL e¥ sg il 2 4 aoueldwon Aojnjels
00022 00 g8 or 0 suopeBisanuy - jebiaq
09 ip2 09 0LE'PY ViR R4 ¥6 51 050 sauinbu3 vaao
LELLE 00£9g'L 0S¥l 0ZE 09% 060 JayIQ - iom AojeBisany)
62 292 09 129°1Z 05 vl 0z LR T or ) uopebnsaau|
00 OFE 00 9cl [11-00] SJap|oURIEYS
00 022 00 055 052 SUDISUAY
0002Z 00 ¢s¢ 091 TYANYL - SIonpasry) paundasun
00 05! 00 52§ 0s e EEELGTG =]
00ol2 00 9e oy o oo SIOPpRLD PRINIBG
gl el 00 18€ e SIO)paD) paIndAsun
8¢ 961 00 09}'T 0z ok 080 sJojpald
00022 002¢ 010 uolESKEDdY 1955y
00022 002ZZ oL O uopes||eay Jassy
00 0§62 06 29¢ [+ 0 ABajeng
00 022 00 041 050 AJUBRLINSU)
£8 ¢t2 00 v£e'l 08€E 051 UONBASILILPY [RISUIS
00 051 05 26 SE0 {R1auas) - Bununoady asen
29 5t oLt 0560 ooe MaIARY PUE [0JJUOY ISED
002£5'¢ 0L 9 Sujuue|d pUE UORELSILIWPY
Lt seamoL ‘ s pusyss0Id 90 Aouird . BRI
' N - - [ T S . - -7 ) !
PEOZ ABW £} 01 EL0Z JOQWAAON | poLIad aif) 104 pabieyd suli}
{uonensiLwpy up) pI1 dneis 8ss sapeyn
ASHARY
q xjpuaddy id

¥1OZ/G0/5} pajuud podas 1809 poLdd - HodoY 6 dIS JH4




PRLIN3U| $BM 1502 3Y1 AW} Iy 1e mc___E—uE
S1RI DYINH Y1 1e palieys 51 adeaw

16 LIL'S 12J0) pUes)
0002k Buipuog
1299k s [9AedL 0zZE-0L tze-oL woddng
¥0 01 auoyda|a] §LZ-50 61Z-58 [BUOIESYOI JAYID
oL: AN abeisoq S552Z S5P5ZT JaBeueny
| Liofiajen S6Y5LZ S6Y-5.Z Juped
Joanep ETOZ ANMIST ZTOZAINF AT ape.p
v102 |l2dy 0Z 03 £1.02 1990120 LT v sajes Jno abieyd dud

poued ay} 10} SjuBWBsINGSi]

£Y O 56 961 00 0Z¢ 00 56% 3 ajey AH ajelany
00 595'C 05 £ L} 00 2L’ 00 SCP'D 3 iS00 B0l
0} 65T DS 589'LE 0z L2} 046 0v 18 0k Lt 00 €l SINOH |e}oL
e ell 00 092 0% L 054 SJBYY JO JUBWIEIS
5,882 00 8¥8'L oy 9 052 ore oSt sBuneap Buinoday Aomelg
L LEL 009.€°t 0z [o1K+] 060 [es8ua9) - aueidwo) Aojniels
£l g0z 05 v29 00 052 050 1vAN(v1 1ddy 1s0d
66 922 05 80L'y oL 81 082} 08¢ 05t adugfdwon ACIMEIG
£€ 982 00 £82°L ar s 08 v 0L 0 050 sauInbugz vago
19 9EZ 00 v82 0ZL 00 L azo J3YIQ - yiom Aiclebnsan|
£0 8€Z 00 125’} 099 095 050 050 uopefiysaul
00 051 00 oSt 00t oo pJojpue)
00022 00 Z¢2Z oLt oL sucisuad
00 022 00 99 0c0 0£0 LAyl - siclipais) pamoasun
00022 00 88 o 0 - 4] Buises jdH
59 8bZ 05 £61°L o8 v oE ¥ 050 saadodw3
St SLZ 00 909 0ec 0L0 051 SIOPpalD) pamoag
81 451 coeLL'L oL 2 ot 4 SJOYPRID PRINDISUN
8 P0Z 05 t9r's 06 91 06 ¥ 054 050 $J0MPAID
sz 8cz 0592 ¥ $6 £L S6ZI 006 uondalia) 193Q
[HIRT4A 00 8€6'E 06 4L 06 41 HELAEN s}
00 022 00 89 oy 9 or o Auadoid plouases/ployaaly
9l 99¢ 05 050'Z 086 09t 05 | 052 uolesieay 1958y
8e 19T 00 £5£'01 S8 1v §8 ¢ 059 052 uojjes|eay Jassy
EP 162 00 vO2 020 0z 0 050 dIfA pue aa4
00 0Zt 00 0Z¢ 0oL 00 L Abaens
00 DRE 00 0Z¥ 08§ L 090 060 aauRInsy|
96 522 0528L'L 084 050 0£s 002 UDIRNSIIWPY [BIBUSD
3 A 44 00 LVES SLve 0Zé& G6 bt |eJauag - Bununodoy ases
<] : 1 Q0BEL ¥ 098 0zo avr o 008 MIIADY PUEB |0 BSE)

Buuued pue uojensiunupy
g . .nl ) N . a -

....u.....a.uuuyﬂe&. .Ln:.m._r PL
...‘.“. . et e » s . o sk ab
pLOZ Iudy 0Z O £ 102 1290130 1Z pouad ay) Joj pabeud awir
(UCNBAISILIWRY U]) pOYIWIT MOIYjeaH 805 SAIBYD
AnTIARY

a xipuaddy dtld

VLOZ/SOILO PRI oday 1500 pouad - HodaY 6 dIS did




PaJINJu| Sem 1500 3y awg 8y} Je m:___m>wl.n_
91e) UMK 3y e padieyd 5| adeapw

59 191 17391 PUEID 0zE-0L 0zZe0L yoddng
0008 Gupuog §LZ-58 SLZ-S8 jeuoIssajold 1340
5919 abesag 5552 Sst-52e 1aBeuew
i Lobizen SBISLZ SEGLT reuped
Janep EL0T AN ST TINZ AIPTIST apeJg
viL0z (Wdy gz 01 £102 1890120 LZ w saqel yno ableys dy4
pouad ayj Joj sjuawasingsiy
8¢ ¥9T 0P €61 6L 1Z¢ 00 S6¥ 3 912N AIJH 3jelany
5Z L56'2 05 999'0L 00 G£Z'9 00 RS 31500 (8101
vLOPT $2910'4T 0f /8 596 50 55 ov 61 0z¢e SINOH tejo
00 022 00 vt 0z o oz o — Buisnuanpy Aioiniels /Buipuog
00022 00 vt 0z 0 0z 0 SIEJY JO JUBWIIEIS
02 662 05 0694 696 051 SLE 001 sBunaaw /Buuoday Aroinjeis
00 502 00 988 ¢+ 0¢6 [ 0st |eiauag - asuerdwo?) Arojnjels
86 152 00 94¢ 061 oe!l 080 1VAXY L ddy 1504
S§ T 0s Iri'y Si 4 08 OI SES 00 asue||dwogy Aoinels
i SE2 00 L05'L ov 9 085 00 050 saumbugz vaao
00 0ZE 00 +¥9 0z 0 0z0 JAYIO) - om AtcleBisaaug
£0 8€2 00 bI5'L 099 09§ 050 050 uonefinsaau;
00 022 00 ¥92 0t 0z suoisuag
00 022 00 9v6 0g ¥ 0g v LYANY] - sI01pasn paindasun
00 02¢ 00 824 v 0 oy 0 saskoldwg
GLELE 00 /59 ore 060 oSt SJO)paIY pamaag
L2581 00 LLE'L or L ] SIOJpaIg paIndasun
6E¥IZ 00 99¢'¢ 0L 5} 08 £} 06l sioypar)
1782 Qo Eig'y 06 1 0Zd 0401 uo123|j0D 1930
51282 00 ELT'¥ 06 ¥l 0z 00k uojes||eay 19ssy
NN A 00642 060 050 or 0 dim pue aaj
¥L 002 00 S5€'L 529 009 529 Uole.ISIURLPY (BI13UBL)
Gl g2e GZ 180'S 0822 Ge el |BiaUaS - Bujunadoy ese)
00 s 05290 1 052 0EO 0Ll M3IATY pue |ONUO) 3SBD

Bujuue|d pue UOREASIUNLPY
.in...u.io*.n.ﬁn._.... K .‘ P 67, 1 e ; - : e : K = T .

<

q Xipuaddy

P102/50/L0 pajuld 10dal 1502 poliad - Hoday 6 dIS duld




PRJIN3UL SEM 1503 BY1 BL)) Ayl 18 Fuyieadud
33es JHINH Y) te padieyd s| adeajily

B8 Lik {ej0L puein
00 02 Bupucq 0ZE-0L 0zZE-0L woddng
€5 0t afmsog SLZ-58 gle-58 jeunisszold J84ylo
GE tZ1 famaq 561622 S5v-622 Jabevep
| AloBajen G6¥5.2 S6¥-GLE Jauped
F onjep £10Z AINMIST ZI0Z AINfasT apein
#4102 1dy 07 01 £1.0Z 4300130 LZ w sajes yne abieyd dud

poused 8y} 10} sjuawasingsig

00 004 S1 181 £0 22 00 S6¥ 3 9]ty AH d)elary
0005 05 195°S 00 £86'Z 0D 6RO'L 3is0 [0l
£9 2Z¢C 05 £80'6 08 0¥ 0s 9 04 0E v i 0Lz SJNOH [BI0L
00 02¢ 00 952 080 080 @SEYIIN /SIBS-BpRI|
00 02¢ 00 952 080 080 Bujpes)
00 051 00051 001 ool Sleyy Jo jualelelg
08z 000Ny G656 08 €E §i0 001 sBuneap sBuipoday Aoniels
12 061 00 80" ovl 068 050 [e12U3D - douedwe) Aojniels
rA L 00 £82 08 091 0z o FWAXV] 1ddy isod
1L EBL 00 LS0't SL51 ol Sk 0ot sauridwog lioimelg
L) L8e 00 160’} ooy 00 ¥ 0L ¢ 050 saunbul vgao
00 0zZe 00 +9 020 0z o 1310 - yiom Aojediisaauy)
£9 0v2 00S5L': (i3 00 v 0£ 0 050 uopebnsaau|
00 022 00 #92 0zt 0l SUOISUa4
00 022 00 89 0E 0 0£0 1WANYL - Sloppal) painsasun
00 0zZ 00 88 ov 0 o0 Buisea /dH
60 6C€ 00 29¢ oLt ol saafojdwy
£C e0e 00 9¥G ogl 00 0S¢ SI0)IpRIT) paINdeg
£E BLL Q0 ¥iT 0zl 001 0z o SI0JIpalY) PAINIASUL
19 982 00 Ovs'L 009 0T ¢g 08¢ SI0UPEID
00 022 00 vt 020 0z 0 Auadoid pioyasea/pioyaaly
00 0Zg 00 Q9L 050 as o0 UoNneEsI|Eay J9SsyY
P 162 00 v0Z 0L0 00 050 uones|eay 1assy
00 02¢ 00 0Ze 0o} 0ot ABajeng
A ELe 0o eErL'tL [ 05 ¢ ot b 860 uchesnsiukupy (elauacy
L 681 006101 0s & 0 s tesauas) - Bununoaoy ssed
95 Ovb 06 96¢€ 060 020 0.0 MBINBY pue [DJIUD) JASeD
0§ 4/8'C Bujuue|d pue UolENSIUNLPY

e

. ) 1
T . ESORTEnT
€102 18q0

O L2z poiad ay) Joj vm..icu...mE.F
(uonenysiniwpy uj) paywni] ABojouysa) w09 saeyn
Astiapy

a xipuaddy id

F102/50/40 paluLd Jodal 1s02 pouad - Hoday 6 dIS du4d




¥1L0Z/50/16 paid

PAUNU| SEM 1503 HK41 il ay) Je Buijjeansd
AR DYWH 94 12 palirya 51 a3eapy

8L 155 1210 pUESs)
00 cg sBieynay abeayie]

Z Mobajes
00021 Buipuog
05 g ebfeis
¥6 151 abeisod
¥6 2T Bunasy

| AoBajen
J aniep

¥102Z (Udy 0Z 01 €10Z 1290120 1.
pouad ay] Joj SJUBWaSINGSIg

0zZe-0L 0ze-0L uoddng
Gl2-S8 G1Z-68 [BUOISSId SAUID
gsrgeZ 21y T4 Jafieuepw
S6b 642 S6P8LT auped
£T0TAINr ST TTOZAIRIIST aIpein

w §8)EJ tno 8BIBYD) dH4d

g x[puaddy

wodal 1502 pouad - Lodsy § dIS did

P LU IR TEL 1] ¥ D
X BB A

]

riLoZ

Id 0Z 0f

-

v6 792 6F 961 6. 0CC 00 S6v 3 ajey Ay ejeleny
[FEA A T 006968 G2 86S'L 3 180D [€j0)
ST 5o LE 59811 05 8 05 49 0f 52 ST 51 S4NCH ej0L
00 ¥ ozo 0z 0 Buisaapy Aoinjers [Buipueg
00011 050 050 SIeYy jo JUSwalelg
00 599 051 0s e oL say|3WI04 Juawiuioddy
0541 2 Sk 2 oL € F194 1] 4 sBunasw Aupoday oines
00 2488 0ee 0L9 051 |esauag) - epueldwion Loimers
05 051 060 060 LyanyL iddy 1sod
00 028'F L7513 or L Sty 00 € asurydwoy Lioynimg
00 Z9Z'L 009 085 0z 0 sauinbug yaago
00 +9 0co 0z 0 1810 - Yiom AiojeBisaau)
00 92¢'L 0z 9 0ge oro uoneBpsaau]
00 S22 05 1 0s L plojpue]
00 +92 e 0zt suoIsuad
0099 0£0 0E 0 1VANYL - SIOUpaI’) PaIndasur
00 ¥5¢ 05 1 ost Gurses /dH
SZ1009 SZ it oZ¢ 05 0% G6 € sashojdw3
00 9¥5 08l 0e 0 051t SIOHPAID PAINDIT
00 960'1 v 5 0s t [+1:30] SIGIPRJY pAInoasUn
97 755°8 §6 82 [s1: K4} 08zl s5¢ BIOYPEID
Y 4:71:34 S€ 9L or el 040 gze uoyoaje 193Q
e§ 6101 0% € 06 0 052 S1958Y [93BYD
74773 SLE 040 0L0 5.0 Auadold ployasea/pioyaaly
05 926 062 or L 001 050 uoljesieay 1assy
09 2049 08 ¥Z or sl 06 ¥ 05 ¢ uoljes|(eay Jossy
00 0SE'Z 0zs 0z o 00t 00 ¥ ABayeng
00 567 oot 0s o 0840 Fouginsuy
0S0EP 1 St 0s 0 0¥ 9 gZ0 UOHEBISILILRY |eIauas
05 865 b 0L 0g 008 0Lzk [e1auac) - Bununooay 8sBY
05068 1 06 € 051 oL L o L MBIASY PUE j0U070) 9580
05 ¥90'0L S6 L8 0¢ 12 562 0L S Bujuue|d pue UONERNS|ULIDY

oy

N R SN I > R @ﬁu—a@m

£1 02 1990120 LZ poliad O:ﬁ.uou pIdJeyd s

{ueljeasiuWpy u)) pajiwit sajembBplug aas sapeys

Ay

did




Pa1nalt ses 1502 3y awi ayy e Suieaard
212 JYWH 41 1e padieya st afeajy

80 €19 lejot pueig
89 .2 abieyody abeajnien
Z Aobajen 0ze-0L 0ZE-0L poddng
00 0z Gupuog 5LZ-58 GLTS8 1euoISS810ld JBLI0
0¥ 9% abejsod 56¥-622 S5¥-5ZZ 1ebeuey
| AoBajen 567-GLT SAVGLE Jauped
3 enjeA ET0Z Al0rasT TTOTAINIIST 2peIn
¥10Z 11dy 0Z 03 €102 13903130 1T W sajed Jno obieyd Jdyd
poiad Yl 10} SJUBWIBSINGSIO
Z8L61 616l 17 028 00 S6% 3 2)1ey AlH 3leIoAY
00520'2L 0§ 26902 001lee  0§ZCL'L 3150 |EJOL
[T+ 00 LLO'BY 0¥ 12T oL L6 58 901 56 5T 05 ¢ SINOH [810)
00 022 00 0Ll 050 s o Sliegy Jo JusLWIBIg
10662 0598 L 0zL o ¢ 061 00l sBunaa /Buioday Aoiniels
L4 d 474 oogzL'e 066 ov L 0g2 [e1auaS) - asuedwad Alonelg
Z8 941 05 vl [} oLt 1YYV L iddy Jsod
T0 BZZ 00 ¥9Z°¥ 0481 0scl vy 001 aaugfdwoy Aioynieig
68 627 00692'L 096 0Ly ok 0 050 saunbul vaad
00 0zt 00 821 ov o [\Ed) 18UI0 - YJom AojeBisaau)
PN {4 00 £6E°L 009 0Ly 080 050 uopebisaaul
gL kil 00 L6Z'e 06 8l 0€ 91 n9z PJOjpuET
8 EVZ Q0 2Ls oLz 091t 050 suoisuad
00022 00 bG1 0.0 0L0 LAY L - SI00pALD) paIndasun
00 051 00 6L 050 050 Buiseay /gH
00552 00 90€ 0T or 0 (33:X1] SIolpaI) [BnualIajald
59 102 00 0LL'62 05 L2L 0518 0Lg 068 saskojduy
tr 182 00 16§ [+] ¥4 09 ¢ 0s L sJojpaly paindas
Z€ 261 0% 88L oy ore 0L0 SJOJ(paln) paIN2asun
0 002 05 LZ¥'LE 0} L5 0s 18 0909 00 %1 SJO)NpBIG
10 652 00 £5¢'2 O0L6 02§ 06 ¢ Auadoud pleyaseaT;pjoyaald
66 Er2 06 £9% 061 ov L 0z 0 0£D uonesieay 1assy
WP 952 05 0282 00} 099 oLy 0£0 uones|jeay jassy
a9l ebZ 00 GES Pz 05 | 0L 0 dIM pue aad
00022 00 ZE1 090 090 JOUBINSU|
19 €61 05 #00'2 GE D1 05 0 056 SEQ UOIENSILILLPY [BJaUas)
Q9 622 00 15y G681 0L86 G2 6 jesaua) - Bununosdy asen
O £E¥ 05 €801 05¢ 020 MIIAQY PUB [QNjUD]) 9se])

00 30 1'g

mc_::m_a u:m :o:m:mE_Eu.q

“b10z Udy 0Z O £102 angoo L2 poUad aU) Joj potieys suny
(uonedisivwpy up) paiwi $391a6 Juawabeuey a8 sajleyn

a xipuaddy

p102/50/10 pPajuLg podas 1509 poudd - Hoday § dIS dud



3 xipuaddy

sosuadxy [ej01

PaRIWWIOD 5350)

40 3jep o} pied (€30

£2'969'0Zt 00'59/'¢ LTTE6'9TH

56°S6Z - 56'S6¢ Buneoyd - sabieyd yueg
00°0TT - 00 012 $934 UN0D
08°€ST - 08°€5¢ Buisiaapy Aojnels
00°0TS'C - 00 02S°C ['ely jo uoidaNP-aY
0£'EES’S - 0£°€ES’S 51500 abeloig
9€'665'9t - 9€'665 9 $334 UOID3|(0D 1927
£T°0S - £1 0S8 sjuawosingsiy |eban
ogLTY's - 0€ L2¥'S saa4 |eban
78'108'9C - 78 108'92Z $934 sjuaby
$S'86T°C 00°00T bS 860°C SJUIWRSINGSIJ SICIRASIUILLIDY JNO[
SL'691'S0T 00'599°¢ S4 H0S'10T UOIRIBUNWSY SI0JRIISILILWPY JIOL
00°0Cs - 00°'0¢s SIS [|01ARg
LA B - 1498 sasuadxg Apung
90'808’S - 90'808'S aueInsu]
0Z'1ES'Y - 0T’ 1ES"y so1ey
18'8ST - 18 8S1 RiEMm
€£°L06 - ££°L06 uoISuad
ZE'ISO'E - 7€ 180°E IN
02'0L0’s - 0Z'0£0'S JAvd
T5'096°0€ - 75 096'0€ sabep 1Dadig
89'0ST'0€ - 89'0S1°0¢ sebreyd buijpuey
£€£'€98°67 - ££ £98°62 sabiey?) podsues]
£E'0T9'VT - €€ 019'%1 sabley) ybialy

E E 3
p1OZ 14dy 0T ajep bunodal e d pue y Jad g
papua syjuow g9 au 1oj pied Ja24 jou poidad 3lodas ssasboad

sasuadxy

t10Z 1Iddv 0T Q3GN3 0IH3d HINOW 9 JHL HOd SISN3IdX3 40 LNIWILVIS
(NOILVYISINIWGY NI) QILIWIT 0D '8 339D SITUVHD




EPYPTTET 05 98¢ £6'856'TET
£0'vt - £0'vb buneoyld - ssbiey) yueg
0E'EPT - 0€ €1 sasuadx3 Auadold Jai0
00'009 - 00 009 [elA JO LOIRNP-9Y
S6°06tC - S6 067 53507 abriolg
00'0L - 00 0L 53500 podx3
ot'SLL'T - Ob SLL'T SJUIISINGSIQ S99 jeba
vL9E9°8 - b4 9£9°8 $954 UO0I303]j0D) 1920
o1'v8 - 0T'v8 JuawAdediaag 101gaq JO UINISY
9T1'081C - 9T 0S1'? SJUBIBSINGSI] S401RSIVILLPY JUIof
SL6VT9TT 05 587 52 $96'ST1 uonelgunLUIzyY SI0JeSILILLPY JUIof
F 3 F
10T 1idv 0T ajep Bunodal je d pue ¥ 1ad
papua syjuolu g ayj 10} pled 324 jou pouad Jodaa ssaaboad
sasuadx3 jejo]. panILULWOD S350 jo ajep o3 pied |ej01 sasuadxy

3 xipuaddy

+10Z 11ddV 02 A3AN3 AOTH3d HLNOW 9 3HL HO4 SISNIdX3 40 INIWILVIS
(NOILVYISINIWAY NI) QILIWIT OIN) LHOITHL 1D




3 xipuaddy

00'607'99 0511 05'£61'99
58°T - g1 Buneayy - sabreyd yueg
ot'T68'T - 0F'168°T SIUBWASINGSIP pue s34 2637
T6°L50'VT - 26 L50'pC $994 sjuaby
00°0SE - 00 0se S324 10i29)|0) 1927
£€°S8¢ - £E §8¢ SJUBWIDSINGSH ,SI0IRIISIUILPY JUIO[
05°2Z9'6E 0S'TT 00 119'6€ uonelsuNway SI0JRISILILPY JUIoL
F ¥ 3
10T 1udv 0T ajep Buipodal je d pue Y Jad
popua syjuow 9 a3 4oy pied 304 jou pouad podal ssauboad
sasuadxz jejol PORHUIOD §350D) Jo 9jep 03 pied jeyo) sasuadxy

+¥T0T 1THdY 07 A3AN3 AOId3d HLNOW 9 JHL ¥Od SISN3IdX3T 40 1INIWILVIS
{(NOLLVYLSINIWAY NI) Q3LIWIT (101STHE) SIDIAUIS 4Qd




3 xipuaddy

sasuadx3 |ejol

PoRIWILLCD 53500

40 3jep o3 pred |110)

St"'655'0F Sb'655°0b -
OT et 0T PEP - SJUSWIRSINGSIC SI0IRIISIVILIPY JUIOf
SE'STT'OP TN - UQIIRIAUNILEY SIOIBIISIUILPY JUIOL
3 3 7
YTI0Z A €1 ajep bBuipodaa je d pue Y J2d
PapuU? SYIUOLW g U] 10) pied 324 jou pousad Jodad ssalboad

sasuadx3z

$T0Z AV €T d3AN3 OI1U3d HINOW 9 JHL 404 SISN3IdX3 40 INIWILVLS
(NOLLVYLSINIWAV NI) Q3LIWIT dNOYUD 339 SITUVHD




3 xipuaddy

sasuadx3 |ejo)

POTIIWILLIOD S350D)

40 33ep o3 pied jejor

1S°060'TY 05'842'T 10°212'0b
T - 7C 2T Buneoly - sabieyn yueg
o' IT - ob 11 sjuswWasINgsiq |26
00'6£S’'T - 00 6£5'T s99 |eba7
€T'98BET - £2 9351 5994 swuaby
ST'YST'T - ST HST'T $394 U0II9|107) 1920
I6'TTL’S - 16 1145 SIUWISINGSI(Q ,SI0TRAISIUILDY IUIO0
0S'SB9'TE 0S 8£2°1 00 Z0+'0E uones/aUNWaY SI0IBNSILNLPY JUIOL
E E k]
10T Iudv 0Z ajep Buriodal je d pue y Jad
pepua syjuow g ayj 10} pied 394 jou poliad podad ssadboad

sasuadxgy

Y10 1IddV 07 Q3dN3 AOTd3d HLNOW 9 FHL HOd SASNIAX3 4O LNJWIALVLS
(NOLLVYLSINIWAY NI) QILIWIT MOYHLYIH 339 SITUVHD




sasuadx] |ejoL

PoRILLIWOD $350)

Jo @3ep o} pied |e30)

81'99b'EE 00 084 8t 989'Z¢
st'T - 81 Buneoyd - sabieyd yuey
or'1y - ottt SsWwRsINgs] [eban
00'v69°T - 00 ¥69'T 5994 |eba]
0Z'185'0T - 0Z'185°0T $394 UO0I1D)|0D) 1920
59191 - 5971971 SWBWISINGSIJ SI0IRNSIUINLPY JUIOF
S/'9T0'TT 00 082 6/ 9£2'0¢2 uoijelsunway S103ensiviwpy Juor
¥ E 3
bT0Z JudY 02 ajep Buipodaa je d pue y 4ad
papua syjuow g ayy 10} pied 324 jJou pouad podad ssalboad

sosuadxy

3 xipuaddy

$T0T 1TYdY 0Z AIAN3 GOIY3d HINOW 9 FHL HOd4 SASNIdXT 40 LNIWILVLS
(NOLLVYISINIWAY NI) 3LIWIT DI4IDVd VISV 339 SATUVHD




3 xipuaddy

8€°'SSC’'6 8€ 552'6 -
88'TLI 88 1/1 - SIUALIRSINGS!] SICIRNSIIIPY JWI00
05'€80'6 05 £80°6 - uoneiaunway SI0121SIUIWRY JUIoC
3 ¥ 3
107 Iudv 0T ajep buipodad je d pue ¥y Jad
papuD S|juow g av3 10} pied 33A Jou pouad Jodal ssaiboad
sasuadx3 |ejo) pPaRIWwod $350) Jo ajep o} pied |[ejol sasuadxy

$10T 1THdY 0Z Q3ANT AOTH3d HINOW 9 3H1 HOd SISN2dX3 40 LINIWILVLS
(NOILVYISINIWAY NI} Q31IWIT ADOTONHIIL 339 SITUVHD




15°£95'VE £9'910°2€ 88 0552
8T - 81 Buneold - sabigyd yueg
ot'168'T - 0b 168'T s394 |26
00°STC - 00°97¢ 5994 Syuaby
00°EVY - 00°Ebb $334 UOID3}|0D) 1927
BE'ISS BE 1SS - SJUBWASINGSI ,S403R3SILILPY JUI0[
SZT'SoP'TE GT'69'TE - UoIRIBUNWYY | SI0JRIISIUILPY JUOL
3 3 3
t1o7 |udy 0T ajep Buipiodas je d pue ¥ Jad
papua syjuotwt g ayl Joj pied 324 jou pouad ypodad ssaiboad
sasuadx3 |ejol pPaRILILLOI S]IS0) Jo 93ep 03 pied je30L sasuadx3y

3 xipuaddy

10T 1TddY 0Z A3AN3 a0Ty3d HINOW 9 FHL Y04 SAISNIdXI 40 INTFWILVIS
(NOLLVYISINIWAY NI) QILIWIT ¥ILYMOAIyd 339 SITHVYHD




3 Xipuaddy

sasuadxg [ej01L

PallIWUOD 53500

Jo aep o3 pied |ejoL

Tv'LS0'8S 05'7H8'1 26 $12°95
vL'0 - BLO Buigeol4 - sabiey) yueq
o vILT - ob p1L'T S)UBLWIASINGSIP pue 5334 |26
0Z'8TL'L - 07’81, 5994 SUaby
80°E19 - 80°€T9 SJUSWIBSINGSI] | SI0jRNSIUUPY Juiof
00'TTO'SY 05'2v8'T 05'891°9% uojesaunway Siolellsiuilpy Juiel
3 3 E;
10T Mdy 02 aep buitodad je d pue ¥y Jad
papus syjuowl g 3y3 10} pied 194 Jou pouad Jodaa ssalboud

sasuadx3y

YT0T 1TddV 0T G2AN3 GOTH3d HLNOW 9 JHL ¥Od SASN3dX3 40 LNIWILVIS
(NOLLVYLSINIWGY NI) Q3LIWIT SIDIAYIS LNIWIDVNVIW 339 STTUVHD




